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Objectives

This session will cover:

« Navigating the Provider Web Portal
« Member Eligibility

* Prior Authorizations

» Institutional Claim Submissions

» Paperless Timeline

* Go-Live Considerations




Provider Web Portal Training
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Objectives

This session will cover:

* Registering for the Provider Web Portal
« Navigating the Provider Web Portal

« Managing Provider Web Portal Profiles
* Adding Delegates

» Adding Trading Partners

» Accessing Help
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v
Acronyms/Commonly Used Terms

CTN: Contact Tracking Number
PA: Prior Authorizations

PWP: Provider Web Portal

TP: Trading Partner

Delegate: an individual to whom a provider has given
permission to complete various tasks on their behalf,
such as submitting claims or PAs.

Trading Partner: is an individual or entity that is
authorized to submit and download documentation on
behalf of a Nevada Medicaid Provider.

v
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Registering for the Provider Web Portal
(PWP)

v
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Registering for

the PWP

Home

Home

*User ID

u |

Forgot User ID?
Reagister Now

Where do I enter my password?

Web Announcements

Web Announcement 1123
Online Provider Enrollment
Summary Page Updated

Web Announcement 1122
Providers Invited to
Complete Health Information
Exchange Small Business
Impact Questionnaire by

.I‘ DXC.technology

Nevada Department of Contact Us | Loain
Health and Human Services

Division of Health Care Financing and Policy Provider Portal

Provider Login What can you do in the Provider Portal

Through this secure and easy to use internet portal, healthcare providers can inguire on the status of their claims and
payments, inquire on a patient’s eligibility, process prior authorization requests and access Remittance Advices. In addition,
healthcare providers can use this site for further access to contact information for services provided under the Nevada
Medicaid program.

© 2018 DXC Technology Company. All Rights Reserved
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Registering for the PWP, cont.

Contact Us | Login .
el Sl ol To register for a PWP account, the
Health and Human Services

Division of Health Care Financing and Policy Provider Portal user mUSt flrSt be enI’O”ed as a
provider of services in the NV State

Home . .
Medicaid program and possess an
active, enrolled National Provider
o |dentifier (NPI).
Provider Login What can you do in the Provider Portal
*User ID Through this secure and easy to use internet portal, healthcare providers can inquire on the status of their claims and
payments, inquire on a patient’s eligibility, process prior authorization requests and access Remittance Advices. In addition, H : H
“ I healthcare providers can use this site for further access to contact information for services provided under the Nevada TO beg In the reg |Strat|0n process,
Medicaid program.
Log In

the user will;

) Forgot User 1D? 1
Register Now

Where do I enter my password?

Web Announcements

Web Announcement 1123
Online Provider Enroliment
Summary Page Updated

1. Click the Register Now link

Web Announcement 1122
Providers Invited to
Complete Health Information
Exchange Small Business
Impact Questionnaire by
April 22, 2016

Attention Provider Type 12:
Claims for CPT Codes with
Age Restrictions Will Be Website Requirements

e
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Reqgistering for the PWP, cont.

Nevada Department of Contact Us | Login
Health and Human Services

Division of Health Care Financing and Policy Provider Portal

Home

Home = Registration Selector Thursday 07/05/2018 07:11 AM PST

From the “Registration Selector” page,
— the user will:
Select one of the following options that best describes your role.

2 2. Click on the appropriate Role you
Lo LK

Provider Delegate g
An individual, state or local agency, corporate, or business entity that is enrolled An individual Designated by the Provider for the sole purpose of performing clerical
in the Healthcare program as a provider of services.

functions and is responsible for ensuring patient privacy information accessed via this
website is to be used only for legitimate business reasons.

Mote that although there can only be one provider administrator (who registered as a
provider), the administrator can register many delegates to utilize the website from
different physical locations. These delegates must be identified and registered by the
provider administrator.

IS it
Trading Partner

An entity with whom an organization exchanges data electronically. The
trading partner may send or receive information electronically.

Manag d X
An entity, authorized by the state, to operate a prepaid healthcare delivery
plan (as a health maintenance organization - HMO). This entity arranges,
administers, and pays for the delivery of healthcare services to members, as
designated by the state.

Current Procedural Terminology (CPT) and Current Dental Terminology {CDT) codes, descriptions and data are copyrighted by the American Medical Association {(AMA) and the

American Dental Association (ADA), respectively, all rights reserved. AMA and ADA assume no liability for data contained or not contained on this website and on documents
posted herein.

CPT is a registered trademark & of the AMA. CDT is a registered trademark & of the ADA. Applicable FARS/DFARS apply.

R5.0 - © 2018 DXC Technolegy Company. All rights reserved.

The Nevada Division of Health Care Financing adheres to all applicable privacy policies and standards, including HIPAA rules and regulations, regarding protected health
information. Click here to see the State of Nevada Online Privacy Policy

.I‘ DXC.technology
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Registering for the PWP, cont.

Contact Us | Loain

Nevada Department of
Health and Human Services

¥  Division of Health Care Financing and Policy Provider Portal

Home = Reqistration Selector = Registration Thursday 07/05/2018 07:15 &M PST

Registration Step 1 of 2 - Personal Information

* Indicates a required field.

Please provide the following information to get started!

Important: If you are registenng as a provider, enter the provider's first and last name, or split the facility or organization name across the first and last names. If you
have chosen to register as a delegate, you must have already provided your birth date and driver's license number (DLN) to a registered provider, who will add you as a
delegate and obtain the delegate code for yvou.

If yvou have chosen to reqgister as a Trading Partner, enter the Trading Partner ID.

If yvou have chosen to register as a Managed Care Org, enter the NPL/Provider ID and Zip Code.

*Provider First Name | |

*Provider Last Name | |

e —
*Tax ID (FEIN or S5N) |:|

*Zip Codeo

v
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From the “Registration”
page, the user will:

3. Enter all identifying
personal information

4. Click the Continue
button

Version 2.0 as of August 9, 2018 10



Registering for the PWP, cont.

Nevada Department of Contact Us | Login
Health and Human Services

Division of Health Care Financing and Policy Provider Portal

Home

Home = Registration Selector = Registration Thursday 07/05/2018 07:56 AM PST

Registration Step 2 of 2 - Security Information

* Indicates a required field.

The User ID and Password cannot be the same and the password must be 8-20 characters in length, contaim a minimum of 1 numeric digit, 1 uppercase letter and 1
lowercase letter.

*User ID |hus|:uizcmal | Check Availability I

*Password |nv|unoruunov| |

*Confirm Password |""."“" |

Flease provide your contact information below.

*Display Name |husizona |

Phone Number o |1111111111 |

*Email o |huspizona@provider.com |

*“Confirm Email o |huspizona@provider.com |

v
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Continuing on the
“Registration” page, the
user will:

5.

Create a unique User
ID and Password

Enter contact
information

Version 2.0 as of August 9, 2018 1
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Registering for the PWP, cont.

Please choose a personalized Site Key and enter a passphrase that will be used to venfy your identity upon logging into the Provider portal. Conti n u i ng On the ‘ Registration”
< 7 }iteKew 5 page, the user will:

_» 7. Select a Site Key image
®) Apple ./ Balloon L_!Balloons L' Baseball ! Billards

- 8. Enter a unigue Passphrase
{ >|ssp rase |passphrasel23s 9 Choose 3 Ch a”enge

Questions from the

Please select a unigue challenge question and provide an answer for each of the question groups below.
Select a Challenge Question dfOdeWﬂ IISt and Create a
*Challenge Question #1 [T R e e e . f h
In what city born?
“Answer to #1 \’Sh\:t ?5 :l:urwrﬁtr;:hzc:l'-; rr?;?den name? u n I q u e answer Or eaC

What was the name of the first school you attended?
N B What is the name of your favorite pet?
Challenge Question #2 |whg was your first employer?

* Answer to #2 What is the name of vour favorite school teacher?

*Challenge Question #3 [select a Challenge Question hal
*Answer to #3 |

NOTE: Your passphrase must be up to 20 characters and cannot contain invalid characters.
Acceptable characters include [a-z], [A-Z], [0-9] and characters [ '.?!,()-+].

v
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Registering for the PWP, cont.

User Agreement |

Access Policy 1 O >

This application and computer system are the property of Nevada Medicaid. The use of this system is for authorized users only. Users (authorized or unauthorized)
have no explicit or implicit expectation of privacy. Users consent via utilization of this application or system to such interception, monitering, recording, copying,
auditing, inspection, and disclosure at the discretion of Nevada Medicaid and the Mevada Division of Health Care Financing and Policy {DHCFF).

The information transmitted, received and access through this website may include confidential information whose disclosure is governed by federal and or state
law.

® Unauthorized use is prohibited;

® |Usage may be subject to security testing and monitoring;

® Misuse is subject to criminal prosecution;

® o expectation of privacy except as otherwise provided by applicable privacy laws.

® Improper use of this application or system may result in disciplinary action, terminaticn of employment and/or civil and criminal penalties, and may be disclosed
to law enforcement authorities. W

2 Hmanthamzad sttomnte a0 defast ar circnionvant coamirihe faatiras taonca the ouctam far ather than intandad rornacae bn dene consca ba anthanzad ocare a0

11 [ By checking this box, you acknowledge that you have read and understood the User Agreement, and agree to the terms and conditions as described about the
role which you will perform.

v
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Continuing on the
“Registration” page, to
complete their registration,
the user will need to agree to
the terms of registration.

The user will:

10.Read the “Access Policy”

11.Read and check the
acknowledgment box

12.Click the Submit button

Version 2.0 as of August 9, 2018 13
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Registering for the PWP, cont.
==

v User Successfully Registered

can tak

You have successfully registered for the provider portal!

A confirmation email containing your login information has
been sent to the email address provided. Email notifications
30 minutes to be delivered.

v

Website Requirements
Prior Authorization Quick uid
Provider Web Portal Quick Gui

Thu 7/5/2018 10:25 AM

Division of Health Care Financing and Policy Provider Portal

Registration Confirmation

To
Welcome hospizona! This email was sent to confirm that you have successfully registered with the DXC USHC Web
Portal. Your login credentials are listed below. Please keep a copy of this email in a safe place for future reference.

User ID:  hospizonal
Password: Password123

If you have any questions or concerns regarding this email, feel free to email NVMMIS.EDIsupport@dxc.com or call
us at +1(877) 638-3472. Do not attempt to reply to this automated email.

Sincerely,

DXC USHC Web Portal
New Accounts Division

v
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To confirm their registration, the
user will:

13. Click the OK bhutton

14.Check email for the
registration confirmation

NOTE: Once the user receives
their email confirmation, they may
log in to the PWP.

Version 2.0 as of August 9, 2018 14



Navigating the PWP

v
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v
Navigating the PWP

Nevada Department of
Health and Human Services

Division of Health Care Financing and Policy Provider Portal

Home
A/ Broadcast Messages

The Mevada Provider Web Portal is unavailable betwes
12:25 AM PST on Sunday.

*
|-|5~\‘3.r ID 1 Hours of Availability
hospizonal \
\

Reqgister Now

Through this secure and easy to use internet portal, hez

v
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Once registered, users may access

their accounts from the PWP
“‘Home” page by:

1. Entering the User ID
2. Clicking the Log In button

Version 2.0 as of August 9, 2018
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Navigating the PWP, cont. e

Computer and Challenge the Log In button, they will
Question Answer the challenge question to verify your identity. need to provide identity

personalized site key to protect your
privacy online. To use a site key, you

Site Key llenge Question In what city were you born? Verlflcatlon as fOIIOWS:
The HealthCare Portal uses a
3 > “Your Answer |

are asked to respond to your Challenge Forgot answer to challenge question? 3. Type in their answer to
question the first time you use a the Challen ge

personal computer, or every time you seliit @i : ) . ]
use a public computer. When you type ele ) This is a personal computer. Register it now. QU estion to verlfy
the correct answer to the Challenge 4

) / . P u—— . . . ) ]
question, your site key token displays 9 This is a public computer. Do not register it. |dent|ty

which ensures that you have been

correctly identified. Similarly, by < 5 m 4. Choose whether IOg Inis
displaying your personalized site key
token, you can be sure that this is the on a perSOnaJ

actual HealthCare Portal and not an

unauthorized site. computer or pUb'IC

If this is your personal computer, you comp uter
can register it now by selecting: This 5 Click the Continue

is a personal computer. Register it

now. button

v
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Navigating the PWP, cont.

Confirm Site Key Token and
Passphrase

Confirm that your site key token and
passphrase are comact,

If you recognize your site key token and
passphrase, you can be more comfortable
that you are at the valid HealthCare
Portal site and therefore is safe to enter
your password.

Home = Challenge Question > Site Token Password

Make sure your site key token and passphrase are coirect.

If the site key token and passphrase are correct, type your password and click Sign In.

If this i ken or passphrase, do not type your password,
Call thg customer help deskjto report the incident.

Site Key:

Passphrase Answer

*Password |eessssss

L o pmin]

ord?

ud

.I‘ DXC.technology
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The user will continue

providing identity

verification as follows:

6. Confirming that the
Site Key and
Passphrase are
correct

7. Entering Password
8. Clicking the

Sign In button
NOTE: If this

iInformation is incorrect,
users should not enter
their password. Instead,
they should contact the
help desk by clicking
the Customer help
desk link.

Version 2.0 as of August 9, 2018 18
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Navigating the PWP, cont.

Nevada Department of ContactUs | Logout
Health and Human Services

Division of Health Care Financing and Policy Provider Portal

(A TN Eligibility Claims Care Management File Exchange Resources

My Home Thursday 07/05/2018 09:45 AM PST
& Provider A Broadcast Messages X, Contact Us
Name HOSPITALISTS OF Hours of Availability ) ) o
ARIZONA he Nevada Provider Web Portal is unavailable between midnight and 12:25
PST Monday-Saturday and between 8 PM and 12:25 AM PST on Sunday. ~ p

Provider ID 1578564860 (NPI) Y Y Y @ Seawe Corvespondence

Location ID 100535838
» My Profile Welcome Health Care Professional!

» Manage Accounts

|| Provider Services

v

Member Focused Viewing

v

Search Payment History

v

Revalidate-Update Provider

v

Pharmacy PA

v

PASRR

v

EHR Incentive Program i . X . i
We are committed to make it easier for physicians and other providers to perform

EPSDT their business. In addition to providing the ability to verify member eligibility and
search for claims, payment information, and access Remittance Advices, our
secure site provides access to eligibility, answers to frequently asked questions,
and the ability to process authorizations.

v

v

Presumptive Eligibility

Prior Authorization Quick Reference Guide [Review
Provider Web Portal Quick Reference Guide [Review]

v
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Once the user has provided identity
verification and entered their password, the
“My Home” page will display.

From there, the user will need to:

9. Verify all provider information located on
the left margin of the screen

NOTE: If this provider information is
incorrect, users should contact the Help
Desk by clicking the Contact Us link in the
right side of this page.

Version 2.0 as of August 9, 2018 19
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Navigating the PWP, cont.

Nevada Department of Contact s | Loou Once the provider information has been
e e verified, the user may explore the features
of the PWP, including:

UGG Eligibility Claims Care Management File Exchange Resources

My Home Monday 05/07/2018 01:23 PM EST

A. Additional tabs for users to research
@ Provider B \g Broadcast Messages $» ContactUs < C > ellglblllty, Smelt C|aImS and PAS,

oo povilr e Para s navaale beveen mitght an 12:2 access additional resources, and more
- Tg;/f;)g;gz,\j&r:)m AM PST Monday-Saturday and between 8 PM and 12:25 AM PST on Sunday. =) Secure Correspondence I m po rtant b roadcast m essag es

— iciicunes Len i) Haire Profieasinnal . Links to contact customer support

—{ D> services

O

D. Links to manage user account settings,
such as passwords and delegate
access

el , . E. Links to additional information regarding

i <|€> : Medicaid programs and services

B s g el Duaga: In 5o I pYoWHG The sty 1 verfy ner kb AT F. Links to additional PWP resources

» EPSDT search for claims, payment information, and access Remittance Advices, our
secure site provides access to eligibility, answers to frequently asked guestions,
and the ability to process authorizations.

_I Provider Services

» Revalidate-Update Provider

» Presumptive Eligibility

Prior Authorization Quick Reference Guide [Review] F

Provider Web Portal Quick Reference Guide [Review]

v
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Navigating the PWP, cont.

Nevﬂda D-Epa rtment uf Contact Us | Logout

The tabs at the top of the page provide users quick access to helpful pages and information:

My Home: Confirm and update provider information and check messages
Eligibility: Search for recipient eligibility information

Claims: Submit claims, search claims, view claims and search payment history
Care Management. Request PAs, view PA statuses, and maintain favorite providers
File Exchange: Upload forms online

Resources: Download forms and documents

. Switch Providers: Where delegates can switch between providers to whom they are assigned. The tab is
only present when the user is logged in as a delegate

@ TMTmMmOoOOm>P

v
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Managing PWP Profiles
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ing Profile

Nevada Department of
Health and Human Services

Division of Health Care Financing and Policy Provider Portal

LA LT Eligibility Claims Care Management File Exchange Resources

My Home

& Provider

Name HOSPITALIST
SERVICES OF
NEVADA-MANDAVIA

Provider ID 1831573690 (NPI)
Location ID 4

(1

» Manage Accounts\

» My Pro

|« Provider Services

» Member Focused Viewing

» Search Payment History

» Revalidate-Update Provider

» Pharmacy PA
» PASRR

» EHR Incentive Program

v
m

PSDT

» Presumptive Eligibility

.I‘ DXC.technology

A Broadcast Messages

Hours of Availability
The Nevada Provider Web Portal is unavailable between midnight and 12:25
AM PST Monday-Saturday and between 8 PM and 12:25 AM PST on Sunday.

Contact Us | Logout

Monday 05/07/2018 01:23 PM EST

L, Contact Us

Secure Correspondence

Welcome Hez

We are committed to make it easier for physicians and other providers to perform
their business. In addition to providing the ability to verify member eligibility and
search for claims, payment information, and access Remittance Advices, our
secure site provides access to eligibility, answers to frequently asked guestions,
and the ability to process authorizations.

Prior Authorization Quick Reference Guide [Review]

Provider Web Portal Quick Reference Guide [Review]

© 2018 DXC Technology Company. All Rights Reserved

To manage their profile, the

user will:

1. Click the My Profile link

Version 2.0 as of August 9, 2018
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Managing Profile, cont.

My Profile

Contact Information

Display Name hosizona
Phone Number 1-111-111-1111

Current Email aaron.barger@dxc.com

i —

section

Current Roles Providers

Preferences

Primary Language English (US)

Challenge Questions

Answer to #1

Challenge Question #2 In what city were you born?

Answer to #2

Challenge Question #3 What is your mother's maiden name?

Answer to #3

L O)

Challenge Question #1 What is your favorite sports team?

<

Site Key Token

Site Key: @

Passphrase

Password

—

.I‘ DXC.technology

© 2018 DXC Technology Company. All Rights Reserved

To update their profile information, the user will:

2. Click the appropriate Edit button in the desired

Version 2.0 as of August 9, 2018
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Managing Profile, cont.

Site ey Token

* Indicates a required field.

Sedect a3 Site Key and enter a Pass Phrase then dick the Sawe button, or dick Cancel to go baick.

 Site Key:

Bas=ball Balhards

v
.A‘ DXC.technology © 2018 DXC Technology Company. All Rights Reserved

Once the user has chosen the
profile information and section to
be edited, the field(s) will activate.
The user will then:

3. Make the desired changes
4. Click the Save button

NOTE: In this example, the user
has changed the Site Key image
in the Site Key Token section
from an “Apple” to a “Balloon”.

Version 2.0 as of August 9, 2018 25



v
Managing Profile, cont.

?

Site Key Token Once the user clicks the save button,
they will need to confirm their

Update field labels are marked with a "@" icon. Change(S). The user will:

Review your changes and click the Confirm button to save yvour information.

5. Review their change(s) to ensure
accuracy

6. Click the Confirm button

NOTE: The user may click the Edit
button to make additional Profile
changes or click the Cancel button to
discard changes made.

Passphrase

v
.A‘ DXC.technology © 2018 DXC Technology Company. All Rights Reserved Version 2.0 as of August 9, 2018 26
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Managing Profile, cont.

change their login password.

To do this, the user will:

My Profile
Contact Information

Display Name hosizona

Phone Number 1-111-111-1111

Current Email aaron.barger@dxc.com
Roles

Current Roles Providers
Preferences

1. Click the Change Password button

Primary Language English (US)

Challenge Questions

Challenge Question #1 What is your faverite sports team?
Answer to #1

Challenge Question #2 In what city were you born?
Answer to #2

Answer to #3

Challenge Question #3 What is your mother's maiden name?

Site Key Token

Site Key:

Passphrase

Password \ 1 /

.I‘ DXC.technology

© 2018 DXC Technology Company. All Rights Reserved

Version 2.0 as of August 9, 2018

In addition to the other profile features, the user may wish to
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Managing Profile — Password

1. The Password cannot be the same as
vour User ID.

2. The Password must be between 8-20
characters.

3. Passwords must contain at least 1
characters from three of the following
categories below:

* Uppercase letters

» Lowercase letters
= MNumernc digits (0 through 9)

» MNonalphanumeric characters: !
@#5% & _-+=" [N}
[1::%==.%/

4. The password cannot be the same as
any of the previous 24 passwords.

5. The password cannot be changed
mare than once in a 24-hour penod.

* Indicates a required field.

Enter yvour Current Password, Mew Password, Mew Password Confirr

*Current Password
*New Password

*Confirm New Password

.I‘ DXC.technology

Once the user clicks the
Change Password button,
the “Change Password”
page will display.

NOTE: The Change Password Assistance section of the “Change
Password” page provides helpful information about system rules and
restrictions that users must follow when creating a new password.

© 2018 DXC Technology Company. All Rights Reserved
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Managing Profile — Password, cont.

Change Password

From the “Change Password” page,
users can change their password as

Enter, rrent Password, New Password, New Password Confirmation and click the Submit button,
follows:

*Current Password |
*MNew Password B

*Confirm New Password

* Indicates a reguired field.

2. Enter their current login
password into the Current
Password field

Enter their New Password

5 4. Enter their new password a
second time into the Confirm
New Password field

5. Click the Submit button

o

v
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Adding Delegates
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Adding Delegates — New

Nevada Department of
Health and Human Services

Division of Health Care Financing and Policy Provider Portal

A8 Eligibility Claims Care Management File Exchange Resources

My Home

& Provider

Name HOSPITALIST
SERVICES OF
NEVADA-MANDAVIA

Provider ID 1831573690 (NPI)
Location ID 100543194

» My Profile
» Manage Accounts

|=| Provider Services

» Member Focused Viewing

» Search Payment History

» Revalidate-Update Provider

» Pharmacy PA
» PASRR

» EHR Incentive Program

» EPSDT

» Presumptive Eligibility

.I‘ DXC.technology

A/ Broadcast Messages

Hours of Availability
The Nevada Provider Web Portal is unavailable between midnight and 12:25
AM PST Monday-Saturday and between 8 PM and 12:25 AM PST on Sunday.

Welcome Health Care Professional!

We are committed to make it easier for physicians and other providers to perform
their business. In addition to providing the ability to verify member eligibility and
search for claims, payment information, and access Remittance Advices, our
secure site provides access to eligibility, answers to frequently asked questions,
and the ability to process authorizations.

To add a new delegate to the system, the user
must:

1. Click the Manage Accounts link located on
their “My Home” page

NOTE: The user must be logged on as a provider.
A delegate cannot add another delegate to the
system.

© 2018 DXC Technology Company. All Rights Reserved Version 2.0 as of August 9, 2018 31
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Adding Delegates — New, cont.

Manage Accounts

Add New Delegate a

A new delegate 15 dSThed as office staff and/or other support staff employed by the provider w
access to new delegates by completing the required fields and giving the code generated to the
then have access to the provider's information (claims, reports, eligibility inguines, or other fur

* Indicates a required field.

Enter the fields below
on zip code), must b

istered Delegate | Add Registered Trading Partner

and click Submit to generate the delegate code for the new delegate to r

*First Name |Tect

“Last Name |Dpelegate

“Birth Date® p1/p1/15980

'.ﬂ

“Last 4 of DLN |gggg

v
.A‘ DXC.technology © 2018 DXC Technology Company. All Rights Reserved

This will take the user to the “Manage
Accounts” page.

From there, the user will:

2. Ensure that the Add New Delegate
tab is selected

Enter the new delegate’s
information: first and last name,
date of birth, and the last four digits
of their driver’s license number

3.

Version 2.0 as of August 9, 2018 32
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Adding Delegates — New, cont.

Manage Accounts

Continuing on the “Manage Accounts”

| Add Mew Delegate | Add Registered Delegate | Add Registered Trading Partner | page, the user will:

Select the functions that the delegate is authorized to access

4. Check the boxes to indicate the

Care Management - Create Prior Authorization funC'FIOI’lS for WhICh the de!egate will
Wl care Management - View Prior Authonization receive permissions (In this example
V] Claim - Submit and Resubmit the user has permitted the delegate
! Claims - Treatment History access to PA and claims functions)

/| Claims - View Claims 5. Click the Submit button
_ Eligibility - Eligibility Venfication

L] File Exchange - Download
[ File Exchange - Upload NOTE: The Base Delegate Access

[ maribier vocios Viewing check box will automatically be selected.
[ Provider Enrollment - Revalidate/Update This ensures that the delegate will have
basic user access, allowing them to log in

G@m to the PWP.

v
.A‘ DXC.technology © 2018 DXC Technology Company. All Rights Reserved Version 2.0 as of August 9, 2018 33

*Functions




v

Adding Delegates — New, cont.

Add Mew Delegate

Click Confirm to confirm the request. Click Cancel to cancel it.

First Name
Last Name
Birth Date
Last 4 of DLN

Decision

Functions

.I‘ DXC.technology

Test
Delegate
01/01/1980
99499

Active

Base Delegate Access
Care Management - Create Prior Authorization
Care Management - View Prior Authorization

Claim - Submit and Resubmit

<SS SIS

Claims - Treatment History
Claims - View Claims

Eligibility - Eligibility Verification
File Exchange - Download

File Exchange - Upload

Member Focus Viewing

Provider Enrollment - Revalidate/Update

© 2018 DXC Technology Company. All Rights Reserved

Once the user has clicked the
Submit button, they will be asked to
review and confirm the details.

Once the user has reviewed the
information, they will:

6. Click the Confirm button to
complete the process OR click the
Edit button to adjust the
information provided

NOTE: The user may also click the

Cancel button to cancel adding the
delegate to the system.

Version 2.0 as of August 9, 2018
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Adding Delegates — New, cont.

+ Delegate Assignment = Once the user clicks the
Confirm button, the delegate
The delegate has been added to your delegate list. will be added to the system, and

a pop-up box will appear.

The delegate code for the new delegate isji10111 a delegate
code is required to be communicated to the new aoelegate for
registering with the portal.

The box will display a delegate
code that the delegate will need

to use when registering for an
account in the PWP.

From here, the user will need
{o:

7. Make note of the code to
share with the new delegate
8. Click the OK button

v
.A‘ DXC.technology © 2018 DXC Technology Company. All Rights Reserved Version 2.0 as of August 9, 2018 35



v

Adding Delegates — New, cont.
—

Manage Accounts Back to My Home

Add Mew Delegate | Add Registered Delegate | Add Registered Trading Partner

A new delegate is defined as office staff and/or other support staff emploved by the provider who are not registered in the Portal. Providers may grant Portal
access to new delegates by completing the required fields and giving the code generated to the individual to then register in the Portal. The new delegate will
then have access to the provider’s information {claims, reports, eligibility inguiries, or other functionality) via the Portal.

* Indicates a required field.

Enter the fields below and click Submit to generate the delegate code for the new delegate to register. Note that delegates associated with each location (based
on zip code), must be added separately.

*First Name | |

*Last Name | |

*Last 4 of DLN :

Select the functions that the delegate is authorized to access
*Functions |/

[ care Management - Create Prior Authorization
[ care Management - View Prior Authorization
[ claim - Submit and Resubmit

[ claims - Treatment History

[ claims - View Claims

O Eligibility - Eligibility verification

CFile Exchange - Download

[T rile Exchange - Upload

I Member Focus Viewing

[ provider Enroliment - Revalidate/Update

Click the Delegate’s mame to change the status of the delegate.

# | Name a Display Name Birth Date Last 4 of DLN Decision
1f delegate, test test delegate 01/01,/1980 9999 I1E|111 Active - Pending

v
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Once the delegate is registered, the
delegate information, including the
Delegate Code, will display at the bottom
of the “Manage Accounts” page.

The Decision field will display the status

of the delegate.

* When first registered, this field will
display: “Active — Pending”

» Once the delegate has registered in
the PWP using the unique delegate ID,
the Decision field will display: “Active”.
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Adding Delegates — Registered

Manage Accounts
Add New Delegate | Add Registered Delegate jstered Trading Partner A reg|stered delegate |S an |nd|v|dua|
A registered delegate is defined as office staff and/or other support staff employad by the provider who have previously registered in or en“ty tha‘t already haS a delegate
the Portal. Providers may authaorize Portal access to a registered delegate by completing the required fields using the delegate’s .
assigned code. The delegate will then have access to the provider's information (claims, reports, eligibility inquiries, or other Code and haS reg|stered for a PWP
functionality) via the Portal.
* Indicates a required field. account as a delegate_

"

Enter the Last Name 3 t then click Submit to proceed.

*Last Name |parger . . .
Delegate Code To grant an existing registered
delegate access to a specific

Select the functions that the delegate is authorized to access prOVIder’S account from the “Manage
*Functions [ ” .
Accounts” page, the user will:

< 3 }@Care Management - Create Prior Authorization

Wl care Management - View Prior Authonzation

LI Claim - Submit and Resubmit 1. CI|Ck the Add Reglstered

[l claims - Treatment History

Dclaims - View Claims Deleg ate tab

EEI.':j'E'}'(f:a;wigg_'bé':\ﬂj;';"at'°” 2. Enter the delegate’s information:
[JFile Exchange - Upload Last Name and Delegate Code
D . . - -
|:|?ir\.r:izz':ﬁiir‘::::-ngléevalidaterpdate 3 CheCk the deSIred boxes In the

Functions section
(4 ) 4. Click the Submit button

v
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Adding Delegates — Registered, cont.

Manage Accounts

Edit Delegate

First Name
Last Name
Birth Date
Last 4 of DLN
Delegate Code

o Decision

Functions

Click Confirm to confirm the request. Click Cancel to cancel it.

aaron
barger
01/01/1980
1234
10103
Active

| Base Delegate Access
+| Care Management - Create Prior Authorization
+| Care Management - View Prior Authorization
Claim - Submit and Resubmit
Claims - Treatment History
Claims - View Claims
Eligibility - Eligibility Venfication
File Exchange - Download
File Exchange - Upload
Member Focus Viewing
Provider Enrollment - Revalidate/Update

Back to My Home

.I‘ DXC.technology
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Once the user clicks the Submit
button, the user will need to
confirm the request.

The user will:
5. Click the Confirm button
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Adding Delegates — Registered, cont.

The delegate has been added to your delegate list.

v
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Once the user has clicked the
Confirm button, a pop-up box will
appear confirming that the delegate
has been registered to the
provider’s account.

From there, the user will:
6. Click the OK bhutton
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Adding Delegates — Reglstered cont.

‘ Manage Accounts
Add Mew Delegate | Add Registered Delegate | Add Registered Trading Partner

A registered delegate is defined as office staff and/or other support staff employed by the provider who have previously registered in
the Portal. Providers may authorize Portal access to a registered delegate by completing the required fields using the delegate's
assigned code. The delegate will then have access to the provider's information (claims, reports, eligibility inquiries, or other
functionality) via the Portal.

* Indicates a required field.
Enter the Last Name and the Delegate Code to add that delegate to your delegate list then click Submit to proceed.

*Last Name |

Select the functions that the delegate is authorized to access

*Functions [/

[care Management - Create Prior Authorization
[care Management - View Prior Authorization
[I claim - submit and Resubmit

[ claims - Treatment Histary

[ claims - view Claims

O Eligibility - Eligibility Werification

[rile Exchange - Download

[TFile Exchange - Upload

[JMember Focus Yiewing

[ provider Enroliment - Revalidate/Update

Back to My Home

ate’s name to change the status of the delegate.
— _ _ .
# | Name a Display Name Birth Date Last 4 of DLN Delegate Code | Decision
1 | barger, aaron bargera 01/01/1980 1234 10103 IActive
2 | delegate, test test delegate 01/01/1980 59599 10111 | Active - Pending

.I‘ DXC.technology
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Once a delegate has been
registered to a provider’s account,
the information will display at the
bottom of the “Manage Accounts”

page.

The Decision field will display an
“Active” status, since this delegate is
already a registered PWP user.

To update the delegate’s
information and functions, the user
will:

1. Click the link in the Name field
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Adding Delegates — Updating

Manage Accounts Once the user selects the

IEdit Delegate | delegate’s name whose

Select Active or Inactive to change the status and/or modify the functions below, then dick the Submit button to update the information. . H
account they wish to edit,

First Name test

Last Name delegate an Edlt Delegate paﬂe| Wl”
Birth Date 01/01/1980 appear.

Last 4 of DLMN 9999

De ETEEE
I DoCITIon _° Active [ Inactive @ From here, the user may:

Select the functions that the delegate is authorized to access 2 * ReVIeW/update the

Care Management - Create Prior Authonization the DeC|S|0n SeCtIOH

Care Management - View Prior Authorization

“Functions | delegate’s access under
(3)

Claim - Submit and Resubmit

Claims - Treatment History

Claims - View Claims

] Eligibility - Eligibility Wernfication

[ IFile Exchange - Download

[ IFile Exchange - Upload

[ I Mmember Focus Wiewing

[ ] provider Enrollment - Revalidate/Update

o=

.I‘ DXC.technology
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Review/update the
delegate’s permissions
under the Functions
section

Click the Submit button
to save any changes OR
click the Cancel button
to cancel any changes
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Removing Delegates — Updating, cont.

Manage Accounts

Edit Delegate

Select Active or Inactive to change the status and/or modify the functions below, then click the Submit button to update the information.
First Name charlie
Last Name brown
Birth Date 01/01/1930
Last 4 of DLN 1234

De 101172
I *Decision () active ® Inactive

Select the functions that the delegate is authonzed to access

*Functions s

[V care Management - Create Pnor Authonzation
¥ care Management - View Prior Authonzation
[V Claim - Submit and Resubmit

[V claims - Treatment History

[V Claims - View Claims

[V Eligibility - Eligibility Verification

[V File Exchange - Download

[V File Exchange - Upload

[¥] Member Focus Viewing

[¥] Provider Enrollment - Revalidate/Update

v
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To remove a delegate, the

user will:

« Select “Inactive” next to
Decision

* Click Submit.
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Removing Delegates — Registered, cont.

......

......

.I‘ DXC.technology

OK

The delegate status for Charlie Brown has been set to Inactive.

© 2018 DXC Technology Company. All Rights Reserved

Once the user has clicked Submit, a
pop-up box will appear confirming
that the delegate’s status has been
set to “Inactive”.

From there, the user will click the
OK button.
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Adding Trading Partners (TPs)
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Adding Trading Partners

Manage Accounts

A TP is an individual or entity that is

Add Mew Delegate | Add Reaqistered Delegate |JAdd Registered Trading Partner n authonzed to Sme|t and download
Enter the Trading Partner Mame and/or Trading Partner ID authorized to submit your transactions. documentat|0n on behalf Of a Nevada
Mote: You will not be able to add a Trading Partner until they have been registered and approved. Med|Ca|d PFOVIdeI’

Trading Partner Name |Trader 1| o l
Trading Partner ID |23113?25 | I@ USGFS may authonze TPS tO dO thIS
|| from the “Manage Accounts” page:
1. Click the Add Registered Trading

Trading Pariners Partnel’ tab

Click on the Trading Partner ID to edit the transactions. Click the Remove link to remove all transactions allowed for the Trading Par 2 Enter the tradlng partner,s name
# | Trading Partner ID Trading Partner Name and ID
12999 ALM EDI Testers 3. Click the Validate button

NOTE: Unlike delegates, TPs must
enroll in the Medicaid program to
receive a Trading Partner Medicaid ID.

v
.A‘ DXC.technology © 2018 DXC Technology Company. All Rights Reserved Version 2.0 as of August 9, 2018 45



v
Adding Trading Partners, cont.

Manage Accounts Back to My Home [}
Add Mew Delegate | Add Reqistered Delegate | Add Registered Trading Partner

Enter the Trading Partner Name and/or Trading Partner ID authorized to submit your transactions.

Mote: You will not be able to add a Trading Partner until they have been registered and approved.

Trading Partner Name Trader 1
Trading Partner ID 23113726

Select the transaction type that yvou are authorizing the Trading Partner to submit on yvour behalf. The list of transaction types shown are the transactions this
Trading Partner is approved for,

Transactions 270/271 Health Care Eligibility Request/Response Batch
820 Payroll Deducted and Other Group Premium Payment for Insurance Products
334 Benefit Enrollment and Maintenance
[1835 Health care Claim Payment/Advice
837P Health Care Claim: Professional
0.0 - NCPDP - Batch Standard 1.2

v
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Once the user clicks on the
Validate button, they will
need to select the
transactions that the TP will
be able to submit on the
provider’s behalf.

To do this, the user will:
4. Select the checkbox
adjacent to the desired

transactions
5. Click the Submit button

Version 2.0 as of August 9, 2018
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Adding Trading Partners, cont.

= Back Ly by bome Next, the user will be prompted to
o peaterdTredng Fernt confirm the information.

Click Confirm to confirm the request. Click Cancel to cancel it.

Trading Partner Name Trader 1
Trading Pariner ID 23113726

The user will:

Transactions /' 570/271 Health Care Eligibility Request/Response Batch
v 820 Payroll Deducted and Other Group Premium Payment for Insurance Products

| 834 Benefit Enrollment and Maintenance 6. Confirm the information
835 Health Care Claim Payment/Advice . .
| 837P Health Care Claim: Professional 7 . CIICk the CO nfl rm button to
¥ D.0 - NCPDP - Batch Standard 1.2 .
complete the process OR click the

Edit button to adjust the information
\7/ provided

v
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Adding Trading Partners, cont.

+ Manage Trading Partners b

The Trading Partner has been added to your Trading Partner
list.

v
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Once the user clicks the
Confirm button, the TP will be
added and a pop-up box will
appear as confirmation.

From here, the user will need
fo:

8. Click OK
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Adding Trading Partners, cont.

E—— r—— Once ac.lded,. the TP will
Add Mew Delegate | Add Registered Delegate || Add Registered Trading Partner ap pear In a IISt a-t the

Enter the Trading Partner Name and/or Trading Partner ID authorized to submit yvour transactions. bOttom Of the Ad d
MNote: You will not be able to add a Trading Partner until they have been registered and approved. Reg I Stered Tr ad N g

Trading Partner Name | Partner panel. Similar to
Trading Partner 0 [ | updating delegates, users
l l may update TP details and

permissions by clicking the

| cO'esponding link located
Click on the Trading Partner ID to edit the transactions. Click the Remove link to remove all transactions allowed for the Trading Partner. |n the Tr ad | n g Part n er I D
# | Trading Pariner ID Trading Partner Name a Action Colu m n ]
123113726 Trader 1 Remove
2 | 9959 ALM EDI Testers I Remave I
To remove a TP from the

provider’s account, the
user can click the Remove
link located under the
Action column.

v
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Accessing Help
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Accessing Help

Manage Accounts nn_e
Add New Delegat Add Regiétered Delegate Add Registéred Tradihg Partner

A new delegate is defined as office staff and/or other support staff employed by the provider who are not registered in the Portal. Providers may grant Portal
access to new delegates by completing the required fields and giving the code generated to the individual to then register in the Portal. The new delegate will
then have access to the provider's information (claims, reports, eligibility inquinies, or other functionality) via the Portal.

* Indicates a required field.

Enter the fields below and click Submit to generate the delegate code for the new delegate to register. Note that delegates associated with each location (based
on zip code), must be added separately.

*First Name I I

*Last Name I |

*Last 4 of DLN [:]

Select the functions that the delegate is authorized to access
*Functions

[ care Management - Create Prior Authorization
[ care Management - View Prior Authorization
[] claim - Submit and Resubmit

[] claims - Treatment History

[ claims - view Claims

O Eligibility - Eligibility Verification

[ File Exchange - Download

[ rile Exchange - Upload

[l Member Focus Viewing

[ provider Enroliment - Revalidate/Update

| No Delegates are assigned to the User.

v
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There are a variety of
methods by which a user
may get help for the PWP.

First, on many pages and
panels throughout the PWP,
the user will find a question
mark icon .

To use this help feature, the
user will;

1. Click the icon

NOTE: In this example, the
user is accessing help for
the Add New Delegate
panel.
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A

ccessing Help, cont.

% ®

mofe WM e

Decrease Text Size Increase Text Size AI

Text Size
Delegate Assignment

Once a provider has successfully logged on to the provider portal, the provider can add new or registered delegates for the
purpose of performing clerical functions on their behalf.

Adding a New Delegate
A new delegate is someone who is not currently associated with any other provider registered with the Portal and currently

has no delegate code. A delegate code is system generated by the Portal. This code will be given to the new user by the
provider and will be requested at the time of user registration by the Portal for validation.

. Enter the new delegate’s first name.

. Enter the new delegate's last name.

Enter the new delegate's date of birth, or click the calendar icon to select the date.

. Enter the last four digits of the new delegate's driver's license number.
. Click Submit.

Mote: A table of existing and previcusly added delegates appears at the bottom of the panel.
Adding a Registered Delegate
A delegate may perform clerical functions for multiple providers. An existing delegate is someone who i1s currently

associated with one or more providers registered with the Portal. The provider must obtain the existing delegate's delagate
code that was issued when the delegate initially registered with the Portal in order to add them as a delegate.

. Enter the existing delegate’s last name.
. Enter the existing delegate's delegate code.
. Click Submit or press the Enter key to have the system associate the existing delegate to the new provider.

Mote: A table of existing, or previously added delegates appears at the bottom of the panel.
Inactivate delegate

The provider can release a delegate from their current list of delegates. & delegate may perform clerical functions for
multiple providers, therefore inactivating a delegate will only release the individual for the current provider's list.

Click Inactivate or press the Enter key to have the system release the delegate from the provider.

A confirmation message appears stating that the delegate status was set to Inactive.

.I‘ DXC.technology
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Once the user clicks the help
icon, a new window will pop-up
and display information on how
to perform tasks using the
panels or pages in question.

From here the user will:

2. Review the help file as
needed

3. Click the slider bar to scroll
for more information

4. Click the X button to close
the window when finished

Version 2.0 as of August 9, 2018
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Accessing Help, cont.

_ Decrease Text Size Increase Text Size i
Text Size . Each help file page
Delegate Assignment includes step-by-
Once a provider has successfully logged on to the provider portal, the provider can add new or registered delegates for the Step Instructions on
purpose of performing clerical functions on their behalf. how to perform
Adding a New Delegate tasks.

A new delegate is someone who i1s not currently assocated with any other provider registered with the Portal and currenthy
has no delegate code. A delegate code is system generated by the Portal. This code will be given to the new user by the : :
provider and will be requested at the time of user registration by the Portal for validation. This example lists

the five specific

1. Enter the new delegate’s first name.

2. Enter the new delegate’s last name. steps for Adding a
3. Enter the new delegate's date of birth, or click the calendar icon to select the date. New De|eg ate.

4. Enter the |last four digits of the new delegate's driver's license number.

5. Click Submit.

Mote: A table of existing and previously added delegates appears at the bottom of the panel.

v
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Accessing Help — G

Nevada Department of
Health and Human Services

Division of Health Care Financing and Policy Provider Portal

LA GG Eligibility Claims Care Management File Exchange Resources

My Home

& Provider

Name HOSPITALISTS OF
ARIZONA

Provider ID 1578564860 (NPI)
Location ID 100535838

» My Profile

» Manage Accounts

|z| Provider Services

» Member Focused Viewing

» Search Payment History

v

Revalidate-Update Provider

v

Pharmacy PA

v

PASRR

v

EHR Incentive Program

v

EPSDT

v

Presumptive Eligibility

A Broadcast Messages

Hours of Availability
The Nevada Provider Web Portal is unavailable between midnight and 12:25
AM PST Monday-Saturday and between 8 PM and 12:25 AM PST on Sunday.

Welcome Health Care Professional!

2

2
—

\

We are committed to make it easier for physicians and other providers to perform
their business. In addition to providing the ability to verify member eligibility and
search for claims, payment information, and access Remittance Advices, our
secure site provides access to eligibility, answers to frequently asked questions,
and the ability to process authorizations.

Prior Authorization Quick Reference Guideli Review 1
Provider Web Portal Quick Reference Gui Review]

uides

Contact Us | Logout

Friday 07/06/2018 12:33 PM PST

{, Contact Us

=] Secure Correspondence

.I‘ DXC.technology
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Toward the bottom of the PWP
“Home” page, the user will
find quick reference guides.

To access one of these guides,
the user will:

1. Click the Review bhutton

adjacent to the desired guide

Version 2.0 as of August 9, 2018
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Accessing Help — Guides, cont.

@ & https://portalmod.medicaid.nv.gov/downloads/provider/PA_QRG.pdf - @ Search.

2 Provider My Home % (& portalmod.medicaid.nv.gov

Nevada Medicaid/Nevada Check Up

PROVIDER QUICK REFERENCE GUIDE:
Prior Authorization Requests

INTRODUCTION

This document provides valuable tips for navigating the online Prior Authorization (PA) system.

Quick Tip #1: Online Authorization Submissions

1.) Remember that the application times out after 20 minutes of inactivity; for this reason, it is advisable to
complete the PA submission in one sitting.

2.) The medical justification will accept only the following special characters: a-z, A-Z, 0-9, spaces and
characters'.?!,()-+:; % /\=&#*S"@.

3.) In the medical justification field, please enter the provider type associated with the authorization request if
your National Provider Identifier (NPI) is tied to multiple provider types, i.e., 10, 11 and 12, 20.

4.) After a PAis submitted through the Provider Web Portal, providers CANNOT update existing
information on the PA directly in the submitted PA. Providers can request corrections by using the
Prior Authorization Data Correction Form (FA-29) and adding it as an attachment to the PA that needs

v
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Once the user clicks to
open the desired guide,
it will appear in a new
browser window.

This example shows the
quick reference guide
for submitting PA
requests.
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Accessing Help — Resources

Nevada Department of
Health and Human Services

Division of Health Care Financing and Policy Provider Portal

L\l -l Eligibility Clairz=_~Care Management File Excln
Search Providers | Search Fee

My Home

& Provider A Broadcast Messages

Mame HOSPITALISTS OF Hours of ﬂ.\"ﬂilﬂhi"w
ARIZOMNA The MNevada Provider Web Portal is unavailable betwee

i AM PST Monday-Saturday and between 8 PM and 12:2
Provider ID 1578564860 (MPT)

Location ID 100535838

¢ My Profile

¥ Manage Accounts

|z| Provider Services

¢ Member Focused Viewing

¢ Search Payment History

¢ Revalidate-Update Provider

» Pharmacy PA

.I‘ DXC.technology
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Additional help resources like the quick reference
guides will be available from the Resources tab. To
access these, the user will:

1. Hover over Resources
2. Click Downloads

Version 2.0 as of August 9, 2018 56



v
Accessing Help — Resources, cont.

Nevada Department of Once the user clicks the Downloads

Health and Human Services link, the “Downloads” page will
Division of Health Care Financing and Policy Provider Portal appear with a list of available

downloads.

My Home Eligibility Claims Care Management File Exchange RS -

Search Providers | Search Fee Schedule | Downloads

From here, the user may:

Resources = Downloads

3. Click the desired resource

Prior Authorization Tutorials

¢ Prior Authonzation Tutonal

v
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Accessing Help — Resources, cont.

The resource will then open in a separate
browser window. The document may be
downloaded from there. Depending upon the
user’s chosen browser, the download
process may vary.

Prior Authorization Online

Provider Web Portal Training
2017

v
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Accessing Help — Help Desk

da Department of
h and Human Services

if Health Care Financing and Policy Provider Portal

laims Care Management File Exchange Resources

ISTS OF

60 (NPI)
8

A Broadcast Messages

Hours of Availability
The Nevada Provider Web Portal is unavailable between midnight and 12:25
AM PST Monday-Saturday and between 8 PM and 12:25 AM PST on Sunday.

Contact Us § Logout

Friday 07/06/201§ 12:33 PM PST

| L. Contact Us< 1 >

=] Secure Correspondence

Welcome Health Care Professional!

=
A

We are committed to make it easier for physicians and other providers to perform
their business. In addition to providing the ability to verify member eligibility and
search for claims, payment information, and access Remittance Advices, our
secure site provides access to eligibility, answers to frequently asked questions,
and the ability to process authorizations.

.I‘ DXC.technology

If the user is unable to locate the
information or resources, they need from
the documentation in the PWP, the user
may contact the help desk. From the
“Home” page, the user will:

1. Click one of the Contact Us links

An additional Contact Us link is located
at the top of the PWP. This link is
present on any page throughout the
system and is always accessible when
the user is logged in.
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Accessing Help — Help Desk, cont.

Contact Us | Logout

Nevada Department of
Health and Human Services Once the user clicks the

Division of Health Care Financing and Policy Provider Portal

My Home Eligibility Claims Care Management File Exchange Resources ContaCt US Ilnk, the “COntaCt
Us” page will appear.

My Home = Contact Us Friday 07/06/2018 04:07 PM EST

contact = From here, the user may:

may be submitted online by clicking the Online link at the bottom of the page:

Electronic Billing

Electronic Health Records (EHR) Incentive Program
General Information

Mailing Address

Managed Care

PASRR/LOC / \
Pharmacy < 2
Prior Authorization \ /
Provider Enrollment

Provider Training

Public Hearings

TPL Identification and Recovery
Web Sites

2. Scroll through the directory
OR click the desired option
from the list to navigate
directly to the selected
section

v

«----.-------

General Information

Customer Service Center
Claim inquiries and general information

Phone: (§77) 638-3472

Mevada Medicaid Central Office
State policy inquiries and Fair Hearing requests

Mailing Address:
1100 East William 5t.

v
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Accessing Help — Secure Correspondence

da Department of
h and Human Services

if Health Care Financing and Policy Provider Portal

Contact Us | Logout

The user may also communicate with the
provider help desk via Secure

Correspondence. This feature will allow the

ISTS OF

60 (NPI)
8

A Broadcast Messages

Hours of Availability
The Nevada Provider Web Portal is unavailable between midnight and 12:25
AM PST Monday-Saturday and between 8 PM and 12:25 AM PST on Sunday.

e 1 c 1k 1 - D -~
ome Health Care Profes

SI10
'l |

nal!
>

L

We are committed to make it easier for physicians and other providers to perform
their business. In addition to providing the ability to verify member eligibility and
search for claims, payment information, and access Remittance Advices, our
secure site provides access to eligibility, answers to frequently asked questions,
and the ability to process authorizations.

.I‘ DXC.technology

Friday 07/06/2018 12:33 PM PST | user to send a message securely without
calling.

L. Contact Us

| To access this feature, the user will:
=l Secure Correspondence< 1 >

1. Click the Secure Correspondence link
on the “Home” page
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Accessing Help — Secure Correspondence,

Nevada Department Df Contact Us | Logout
Health and Human Services

Division of Health Care Financing and Policy Provider Portal

Cﬂt.

L\ LT -0 Eligibility Claims Care Management File Exchange Resources

My Home = Secure Correspondence Friday 07/06/2018 04:37 PM EST

Secure Correspondence - Message Box Back to My Home

Access your messages by selecting the individual subject line. Whenever a new message is sent, a confirmation e-mail precedes the request. For additional queries please
contact us.
2 )Create New Message I
\—/ Total Records: 2
Status CTN # Subject Message Category Date Opened Last Activity Date
Open 4215 Help Other 07/06/2018 07/06/2018
Open 4214 Help Other 07/08/2018 07/06/2018

v
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Once the user clicks the Secure
Correspondence button, the
“Secure Correspondence” page
will appear. On this page, users
will be able to review any
previously submitted
correspondence and create new
ones.

From there, the user will:

2. Click the Create New
Message link
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Accessing Help — Secure Correspondence, cont.

Nevada DEpa rtment Df Contact Us | Legout
Health and Human Services

Division of Health Care Financing and Policy Provider Portal

(LR GTT-0 Eligibility Claims Care Management File Exchange Resources

My Home = Secure Correspondence = Create Message Friday 07/06/2018 04:32 PM EST
Secure Correspondence - Create Message Back to Message Box

Enter your correspondence information below and click the Send button to send the correspondence to the plan or click Cancel to go back.

Technical Support will accept Provider Web Portal usage issues submitted through this page except for those relating to prior authorization. For pharmacy prior authorization
guestions call 855-455-3311. For non-pharmacy prior authorization questions, call 800-525-2355. For non-technical support related issues, please go to
www.medicaid.nv.gov or call 1-877-638-3472,

* Indicates a required field.

*Subject [Help |
*Message Category |Dther hl 3
Email o |hnspizona@prcvider.com |

Confirm Email @ |hospizona@pr{:vider.com |

*Preferred Method of |Emai| V|
Communication

*Message |Test message...

o=r=

v
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Once the user clicks the Create
New Message link, the “Create
Message” page will appear.

From there, the user will:

3. Complete all fields
4. Click the Send button

NOTE: The Email and
Confirm Email fields are
optional but will be necessary if
the user wishes to receive a
response by email.
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Accessing Help — Secure Correspondence,
cont.

Once the user clicks Send, the

Nevada Department of Contact Us | Legout :
i) Health and Human Services message will be sent to the Help
Division of Health Care Financing and Policy Provider Portal Desk to be revlewed and WI”

VVAEGT (=8 Eligibility Claims Care Management File Exchange Resources

also appear in the Message

My Home > Secure Correspondence Friday 07/06/2018 04:39 PM EST B OX I|St
Secure Correspondence - Message Box Back to My Home
Access your messages by selecting the individual subject line. Whenever a new message is sent, a confirmation e-mail precedes the request. For additional queries please O n C e th e m es S ag e I S C reated )
contact us.
| Creste New Messsge it receives a Contact
Total Records: 3 .
v _ — Tracking Number (CTN) that
Status CTN # Subject Message Category Date Opened Last Activity Date
Open 4214 Help Other 07/06/2018 07/06/2018 u nlq uely Identlfl es the
Open 4216 Help Other 07/08/2018 07/06/2018
correspondence.
Open 4215 Help Other 07/06/2018 07/06/2018

v
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Accessing Help — Secure Correspondence,
cont.

Additionally, once the

L RlETE SEE P correspondence has been
HCP Secure Correspondence | submitted, the user will
Secure Correspondence receive an email confirmation.
To The email will also contain a
link to the correspondence for
A message was sent from Nevada Medicaid Provider Portal Secure Correspondence using this email convenience.
address.
Message Category : Other 1 NOTE: Once the user clicks

the link in the email, they will
need to log in to the portal to
review the correspondence.

The following link has been provided for your convenience. Nevada Medicaid Provider Portal
(https://portalmod.medicaid.nv.gov/hcp/provider)

Sincerely,

Division of Health Care Financing and Policy Provider Portal User Management

v
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Accessing Help — Secure Correspondence,
cont.

Nevada Department of comssius a0 | 10 QUICKIY determine if a

Health and Human Services response has been provided, the

Division of Health Care Financing and Policy Provider Portal

user will return to the “Secure
Correspondence” page and note

LA GTNE Eligibility Claims Care Management File Exchange Resources

My Home = Secure Correspondence Friday 07/06/2018 02:19 PM PST tWO Colu m ns:
Secure Correspondence - Message Box Back to My Home
Acc:sztyour messages by selecting the individual subject line. Whenever a new message is sent, a confirmation e-mail precedes the request. For additional queries please A. Status: ShOWS Whether the
reate New Message 1 “ ”
T@ % ‘(‘:orresp(’?ndence is “Open” or
I Status I CTN # Subject Message Category Date Opened I Last Activity Date I Closed .
| Closed |4214 Help Other 07/06/2018 I 07/06/2018 I B Last ACt|V|ty Da‘te ShOWS
Open 4218 Help Other 07/06/2018 07/06/2018 ..
Open 4215 Help Other 07/06/2018 07/06/2018 the IaSt date Of aCtIVIty On the
correspondence. This will
NOTE: The user will not receive an email when a response is provided. allow the user to identify
The user will need to monitor the correspondence by checking the when any new updates have
“Secure Correspondence” page periodically. been made.

v
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Accessing Help — Secure Correspondence,
cont.

Nevada Department of
Health and Human Services

Division of Health Care Financing and Policy Provider Portal

LA GTNE Eligibility Claims Care Management File Exchange Resources

My Home = Secure Correspondence

Secure Correspondence - Message Box

Contact Us | Logout

Friday 07/06/2018 02:19 PM PST

Back to My Home

Access your messages by selecting the individual subject line. Whenever a new message is sent, a confirmation e-mail precedes the request. For additional queries please
contact us.
Create New Message
Total Records: 3

Status CTN # Message Category Date Opened Last Activity Date

Closed 4214 07/06/2018 07/06/2018

Open 42156 07/08/2018 07/06/2018

Open 4215 07/06/2018 07/06/2018

.I‘ DXC.technology
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Once a correspondence has
been updated, the user may
review the response:

5. Click the link located in the
Subject column
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Accessing Help — Secure Correspondence,

L.

con

Nevada Department of
Health and Human Services

Division of Health Care Financing and Policy Provider Portal

VIR GTL Tl Eligibility Claims Care Management File Exchange Resources

My Home = Secure Correspondence = Secure Correspondence Detail

Secure Correspondence - Message Detail

* Indicates a required field.

CTN # 4216 Status Closed
Subject Not Specified Date Opened 07/06/2018

Message Category Other Date of Last Activity 07/06/2018

Contact Us | Logout

Monday 07/09/2018 07:23 AM PST

Back to Message Box

Correspondence Date: 07/06/2018 02:55:20 PM

Answer provided.

Message Received

Date: 07/06/2018 01:39:02 PM
Subject: Help, Email: aaron.barger@dxc.com Message: Test message...

Message Sent

.I‘ DXC.technology
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Once the user clicks the link,
the correspondence will open,
and the response message will
appear in the Message
Received field.

If the status is marked as
“Closed”, then the issue is
considered resolved and the
user will not be able to respond
to this correspondence.
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Accessing Help — Secure Correspondence,
cont.

&, Nevada Department of Contact s | Logout If the status remains “Open”,
8. Health and Human Services then the Reply field will be

Division of Health Care Financing and Policy Provider Portal .
available.

(LA GTH -0 Eligibility Claims Care Management File Exchange Resources

My Home > Secure Correspondence = Secure Correspondence Detail Monday 07/09/2018 07:49 AM PST TO Contlnue the Correspondence
Secure Correspondence - Message Detail Back to Message Box the User may:

* Indicates a required field.

e s i | 6. Enter the response
Message Category Other Date of Last Activity 07/06/2018 7 C“Ck the Send button

Correspond®ITE— | 4. 20e Received Date: 07/06/2018 02:55:20 PM

Answer provided.

Message Sent Date: 07/06/2018 01:39:02 PM
Subject: Help, Email: aaron.barger@dxc.com Message: Test message...

v
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Questions & Answers

v
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Objectives

At the end of this training, participants will be able to:
« Search for a Member’s Benefit Eligibility

 View a Member’s Benefit Details
* View a Member’s Third-Party Coverage

.I. DXC.technoIogy © 2018 DXC Technology Company. All Rights Reservec
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Searching for a Member’s Benefit Eligibility

My Home
My Home

& Provider

Welcome

Name

Provider ID

Location ID

» My Profile

Eligibility n)
Q ligibility Verification

Nevada Department of
Health and Human Services

Division of Health Care Financing and Policy Provider Portal

Care Management File Exchange Resources

Welcome Health Care Professional!l

Hillary Evans

VALLEY VIEW
MEDICAL CENTER

1538178801 (NPI)
1088016

.I‘ DXC.technology
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1. Hover over Eligibility
2. Select Eligibility Verification
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Searching for a Member’s Benefit Eligibility,
cont.

Eligibility Verification Request

* Indicates a reguired field.

Enter the recipient information. If Recipient ID is not known, enter 55N and Birth Date or Last Name, First Mame and Birth Date. Please verify response below as not all
information is currently used during search.

Recipient ID 45317450408 Last Name First Name
SSNoe Birth Date o

*Effective From o Effective Too

12/05/2018

12/31/2018

Service Type Code Search

Service Type Code |30-Health Benefit Plan Coverage "’

) submit | | Reset |

Enter a Recipient ID; SSN and Birth Date; or First Name, Last Name, and Birth Date.
Select the Effective From and To date range (defaults to current date).

Select the Service Type Code.

Click the Submit button.

o kW

NOTE: Click the Reset button to clear the fields and start a new search.

v
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Viewing a Member’s Benefit Details

Eligibility Verification Request

* Indicates a reguired field.
Enter the recipient information. If Recipient ID is not known, enter S5N and Birth Date or Last Mame, First Name and Birth Date. Please
information is currently used during search.

Recipient ID 45317450408 Last Name First Nan
S5No Birth Date @ ﬂ
*Effective Frome |{2/05/2018 = Effective To® |13/31/2018 =]

Service Type Code Search

Service Type Code |30-Health Benefit Plan Coverage v

Eligibility Verification Information for NYEPCPPY KRXOXE from 12/05/2018 to 12/31 /2018

Recipient ID 43317455453 Birth Date 03/06/133%

Coverage Effective Date End Date

Medicaid Fee For Service 12/05/2018 12/31/2018

Qualified Medicare Beneficiaries 12/05/2018 12/31/2018

Special Low Income Medicare Beneficianes 12/05/2018 12/31/2018

Other Insurance Detail Information

.I‘ DXC.technology © 2018 DXC Technology Company. All Rights Reserved

The results display below the
Eligibility Verification Request
panel. Verify the recipient displayed
matches the recipient for whom you
were searching.

Information in this panel lists all
eligible coverage from Managed
Care Organizations (MCOs) and a
link to other health coverage (OHC)
and third-party insurance detalils.

NOTE: The system will display an
error message if the member is not
found or does not have eligible
benefits during the given effective
date range.
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Viewing a Member’s Benefit Details

From the Eligibility Verification

* Indicates a reguired field. .
Enter the recipient information. If Recipient ID is not known, enter S5N and Birth Date or Last Mame, First Name and Birth Date. Please Req u ESt panel .
information is currently used during search.
Recipient ID [45317450408 Last Name First Nan 1. Select any Of the Coverage

SS5No Birth Date o

links to view details about all
available coverage benefits.

*Effective Frome |12/05/2018 ﬂ Effective To® [13/31/2018 ﬂ

Service Type Code Search

Service Type Code |30-Health Benefit llan Coverage

Eligibility Verification Information for NYEPCPPY KRXOX] from 12/05/2018 to 12/31/2018

Recipient ID 43317455453 Birth Date 03/06/133%

NOTE: The Effective and End

Coverage Effective Date End Date
Medicad Fee For Senice 1210572015 21312015 Dates in the results panel match
Qualified Medicare Beneficiaries ( ]_ 12/05/2018 12/31/2018 000000000¢ the range yOU used in the SearCh
Special Low Income Medicare Beneficianes 12/05/2018 12/31/2018 000000000¢ Crlterla.

Other Insurance Detail Information

v
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Viewing a Member’s

Coverage Details

Coverage Details for NYEPCPPY KRXOXE from 12/05/2018 to 12/31/2018
Verification Response ID 1833500004

Back to Eligibility Verification Request

Expand Al Collapse All

Coverage Description Effective Date End Date
The Medicaid Program is a State administerad, federal grant-in-aid program. Its purpose
is to help meet the cost of medical services of those individuals receiving public
- . assistance payments, and those individuals and families with low inceme. The program . .
Medicaldib=clRoy=eyios chjective is to provide a broad range of medical and related services to assist individuals 12053015 212005
to attain or retain an optimal level of health care. Medicaid is jointly funded by the
federal and state governments and is administered by the State.
Qualified Medicare Individual is eligible for Medicare Part A. Special category of Medicaid members for
. whom Medicaid pays Medicare premiums (Part A and/or Part B), coinsurance and 12/05/2018 12/31/2018
Beneficiaries . . - ) ) .
deductibles for Medicare services provided by Medicare providers.
Special Low Income Medicaid covers only Part B Medicare premium payment for aged and disabled
pec . individuals with income 100-120% of FPL who are entitled (eligible to enroll) to Medicare 12/05/2018 12/31/2018
Medicare Beneficiaries Part &

Copayment Details

Coinsurance Details

Deductible Details

Demographic Details

NOTE: Log the Verification Response ID for future reference. The
ID identifies this specific eligibility verification instance.

.I‘ DXC.technology
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Benefit Detalils, cont.

After clicking any of the coverage
links, the “Coverage Details” page
displays, listing details about each
coverage benefit in sections.

The available sections will depend
on the types of coverage the
member has.

Most sections initially display as
hidden. Click the (+) symbol to
expand the section and view the
details or click the Expand All link
to expand all sections.
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Viewing a Member’s Benefit Details, cont.

Coverage Details

Coverage Details for NYEPCPPY KRXOXE from 12/05/2018 to 12/31/2018

Verification Response ID 1833900004

Benefit Details

Coverage

Description

Back to Eligibility Verification Request

Effective Date

End Date

Medicaid Fee For Service

The Medicaid Program is a State administered, federal grant-in-aid program. Its purpose
is to help meet the cost of medical services of those individuals receiving public
assistance payments, and those individuals and families with low income. The program
objective is to provide a broad range of medical and related services to assist individuals
to attain or retain an optimal level of health care, Medicaid is jointly funded by the
federal and state governments and is administered by the State,

12/05/2018

12/31/2018

Qualified Medicare
Beneficiaries

Individual is eligible for Medicare Part A. Special category of Medicaid members for
whom Medicaid pays Medicare premiums (Part A and/or Part B), coinsurance and
deductibles for Medicare services provided by Medicare providers.

12/05/2018

12/31/2018

Special Low Income
Medicare Beneficiaries

Medicaid covers only Part B Medicare premium payment for aged and disabled
individuals with income 100-120% of FPL who are entitled (eligible to enroll) to Medicare
Part A,

12/05/2018

12/31/2018

Service Type

Amount

Copayment Details [ — |

Coverage

Medicaid Fee For Service

Hospital - Inpatient

$0.00

Medicaid Fee For Service

Hospital

Service Type

$0.00

Coinsurance Details —|

Coverage Percentage

Medicaid Fee For Service

Hospital - Inpatient

Medicaid Fee For Service

Hospital

Deductible Details -

.I‘ DXC.technology
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A. The Benefit Details section will

always be available. This section
lists all active coverage for the
date range and provides
descriptions of each coverage

type.

The Copayment Details section
lists all copayments that a member
could have for services during the
date range

NOTE: Most sections list all applicable
service types and their associated
amounts or percentages on separate
lines. Only a few lines are shown in
these examples.
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Viewing a Member’s Benefit Details, cont.

Medicaid Fee For Service

Hospital - Inpatient

| $0.00

Medicaid Fee For Service
Coinsurance Details

Coverage

Hospital

Service Type Percentage

Medicaid Fee For Service

Hospital - Inpatient

0%

Medicaid Fee For Service

Coverage

Hospital

%
Deductible Details =

Service Type Amount

0

Medicaid Fee For Service

Hospital - Inpatient

Medicaid Fee For Service

Primary Care Provider

Hospital

Type

Managed Care Assignment Details — |

Provider Phone Benefit Plan

Anthem Blue Cross and Blue Shield

Health Benefit Plan Coverage

1-995-995-9999 Managed Care Organization

LIBERTY DENTAL PLAN OF NEVADA INC

Health Benefit Plan Coverage

0 Dental Benefit Administrator

MEDICAL TRANSPORTATION MANAGEMENT INC

Health Benefit Plan Coverage

1-999-999-9999 Non Emergency Transportation

Current MCO and DBA

NPI/API

Anthem Blue Cross and Blue Shield

LIBERTY DENTAL PLAN OF NEVADA INC

1740706985

MEDICAL TRANSPORTATION MANAGEMENT INC

Street Address 5965 UJHHACA FRXRQM QVF
City N LAS VEGAS

Demographic Details |

State NEVADA

1134260078

Zip Code 89086

.I‘ DXC.technology
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. The Coinsurance Details section

lists all coinsurance payments that
a member could have for services
during the date range.

. The Deductible Details section

lists all deductibles that a member
could have for services during the
date range.

. The Managed Care Assignment

Details section lists information
about a member’s managed care
providers and their contact details.

The Demographic Details will
always be available. This section
lists the member’s address.
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Viewing a Member’s Benefit Details, cont.

Back to Eligibility Verification Request

Coverage Details

Coverage Details for NYEPCPPY KRXOXE from 12/05/2018 to 12/31/2018

Verification Response ID 1833500004

Expand All | Collapse All

Coverage Description Effective Date End Date

Benefit Details

The Medicaid Program is a State administerad, federal grant-in-aid program. Its purpose
is to help meet the cost of medical services of those individuals receiving public
assistance payments, and those individuals and families with low inceme. The program . .
chjective is to provide a broad range of medical and related services to assist individuals 12053015 212005
to attain or retain an optimal level of health care. Medicaid is jointly funded by the
federal and state governments and is administered by the State.

Medicaid Fee For Service

Individual is eligible for Medicare Part A. Special category of Medicaid members for
whom Medicaid pays Medicare premiums (Part & and/or Part B), coinsurance and 12/05/2018 12/31/2018
deductibles for Medicare services provided by Medicare providers.

Qualified Medicare
Beneficiaries

Syt o ireaies Medicaid covers only Part B Medicare premium payment for aged and disabled

- . individuals with income 100-120% of FPL who are entitled (eligible to enroll) to Medicare 12/05/2018 12/31/2018
Medicare Beneficiaries Part A,
Copayment Details
Coinsurance Details

Deductible Details

‘

[+]

Demographic Details
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When you are finished reviewing
the member’s benefit details, you
have the option to print the page by
clicking the Print Preview button at
the top of the page.

You may also click the Back to
Eligibility Verification Request
link to return to the results page
and view third-party details for the
member.
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Viewing a Member’s Third-Party Coverage

Eligibility Verification Request

* Indicates a reguired field.
Enter the recipient information. If Recipient ID is not known, enter S5N and Birth Date or Last Mame, First Name and Birth Date. Please
information is currently used during search.

Recipient ID 45317450408 Last Name First Nan
SSNo Birth Date o E
"Effective Frome |13/05/2018 ] Effective To@ 112/31/2018 ]

Service Type Code Search

Service Type Code |30-Health Benefit Plan Coverage v

Eligibility Verification Information for NYEPCPPY KRXOXE from 12/05/2018 to 12/31 /2018

Recipient ID 43317459458 Birth Date 03/06/193%
Coverage Effective Date End Date
Medicaid Fee For Service 12/05/2018 12/31/2018 000000000(
Qualified Medicare Beneficiaries 12/05/2018 12/31/2018 000000000(
12/05/2018 12/31/2018 000000000¢

Other Insurance Detail Information
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From the results display below the
Eligibility Verification Request
panel, select the Other Insurance
Detail Information link to view
third-party coverage benefits.
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Viewing a Member’s Third-Party Coverage,
cont.

Other Insurance Information for HYXQOSDCN I IRAPSEU

Back to Eligibility Verification Request

Other Insurance Information for NYEPCPPY KRXOXE

There is no information available for the Other Insurance. Contact Us for more information.

Carrier Name Policy ID Group ID Policy Holder Policy Type Coverage Type Primary End Date
HPM HEALTH PLAMN
OF MEVADA, INC 15006254801 1000038464001 GXCTBX IRAPSEU HEALTH HOSPITALIZATION Unknown 05/01/2015 12/31/2299
(01091)
OPTUMRX
(09363 15006254801 100008464001 GXCTBX IRAPSEU HEALTH PHARMACY Unknown 05/01/2015 12/31/2299

Back to Eligibility Verification Request

NOTE: When there are no benefit records to display, the system

provides a message indicating that there is no information available.

.I‘ DXC.technology
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After clicking the Other Insurance

Detail Information link, the system

will display any active third-party
details available for the effective
date range you used in the search.

When you are finished reviewing
the member’s third-party details,
you have the option to print the
page by clicking the Print Preview
button at the top of the page. You
may also click the Back to
Eligibility Verification Request
link to return to the results page
and view coverage benefit details
for the member.
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Questions & Answers

v
.A‘ Dxc.teChnOIOgy © 2018 DXC Technology Company. All Rights Reserved Version 2.0 as of January 28, 2019 86



Prior Authorization Provider
Training



v

Objectives

At the end of this training, participants will be able to:

« Submit a Prior Authorization (PA) Request
« View the Status of PAs

« Search for PAs

« Submit Additional Information

.I. DXC.technology DXC Proprietary and Confidential
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Acronyms

ATN: Authorization Tracking Number
NPI: National Provider Identifier
PA: Prior Authorization

.I‘ DXC.technology
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Submitting a PA Request

1. Hover over the Care
Management tab.

2. Click Create Authorization
from the sub-menu.

Nevada Department of
Health and Human Services

Division of Health Care Financing and Pghs ovider Portal

Eligibil), \:lL[{i1E Care Management hange Resources

Create Authorization fviders | Authorization Criteria

My Home

& Provider A Broadcast Messages
Name HOSPITALIST Hours of Availability
SERVICES OF The Mevada Provider Web Portal is unavailable between midnight and 12:25
NEVADA-MANDAVIA AM PST Monday-Saturday and between 8 PM and 12:25 AM PST on Sunday.
Provider ID 1831573690 (MNPI}

Location ID 100543194

Welcome Health Care Professionall
» My Profile

» Manage Accounts n

v
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Submitting a PA Request, cont.

Create Authorization

Select the authorization type.
Choose an appropriate

soa = Process Type from the

B ot drop-down list.

Provider ID BH Outpt ID Type NPI Name HOSPITALIST SERVICES OF
BH PHR/IOP NEVADA-MANDAVIA

BH Rehab

Recipient Information e = NOTE: Some sections will be

Home Health

*Recipient ID ;‘nopipll-f,?s :l dlﬁerent dependlng On Whether

* Indicates a required field.

W

P - ™
2 Medical '/ Dental

Expand All | Collapse All

Last Name JOcular First Name . . . .
Birth Date |02, e the authorization type is Medical
PCS One-Time
Referring Provider Information Egg g::;i ificant Change |E| Or Den tal "

PCS Temporary Auth
. i PCS Transfer
Referring Provider same as §R=tro ABA

Requesting Provider JRetro ADHC
Retro Audiology

Select from Favorites

Retro BH Inpt ple. v
Provider ID JRetro BH Quipt 1D Type Name _ Add to Favorites | ]
Retro BH PHP/IOP
- - " Retro BH Rehab
Service Provider Information Retro BH RIC v E
Retro DME
Service Provider same as ]
Requesting Provider
Select from Favorites |No favorite providers available. v
*Provider ID | | \_}\ *1D Type Name _ Add to Favorites [ ]
Location | W

v
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Submitting a PA Request, cont.

Create Authorization

* Indicates a required field.
(® Medical

) Dental

*Process Type |Home Health hd
(]

1831573690

ID Type NPI Name HOSPITALIST SERVICES OF

NEVADA-MANDAVIA

*Recipient ID 43327875678

Last Name ABIEGUT
Birth Date 04/10/1928

First Name ABYNNRYP

Referring Provider Information

Referring Provider same as
Requesting Provider

Select from Favorites |No favorite providers available.

v

Provider ID |

Q. e Name

Add to Favorites O

.I‘ DXC.technology

DXC Proprietary and Confidential

The Requesting Provider
Information is automatically
populated with the Provider
ID and Name of the provider
that the signed-in user is
associated with.
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Submitting a PA Request, cont.

Create Authorization

* Indicates a required field.

(® Medical O Dental
*Process Type |[Home Health v| Expand All | Collapse All
Requesting Provider Information E
Provider ID 18315732650 ID Type NPI Name HOSPITALIST SERVICES OF

NEVADA-MANDAVIA

Recipient Information

*Recipient ID 43327875678

Last Name ABIEGUT
Birth Date 04/10/1928

First Name ABYNNRYP

Referring Provider Information

Referring Provider same as
Requesting Provider

Select from Favorites |No favorite providers available.

v

Provider ID |

Q

Add to Favorites O

.I‘ DXC.technology

DXC Proprietary and Confidential

For Medical authorization type:

6. Enter the Recipient ID. The
Last Name, First Name, and
Birth Date will populate
automatically.
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Submitting a PA Request, cont.

Create Authorization
* Indicates a required field.
(® Medical ) Dental

*Process Type |[Home Health v| Expand All | Collapse All

Requesting Provider Information E
Provider ID 1831573690 ID Type NPI Name HOSPITALIST SERVICES OF
NEVADA-MANDAVIA

Recipient Information |E|

*Recipient ID 43327875678

Last Name ABIEGUT First Name ABYNMNRYP
Birth Date 04/10/1928

Referring Provider Information

Referring Provider same as
Requesting Provider

O

Select from Favorites |No favorite providers available. V|

Provider ID | | Q\ ID Type Name Add to Favorites [ |

.I‘ DXC.technology DXC Proprietary and Confidential

7. Enter Referring Provider
Information using one of
three ways.
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Submitting a PA Request, cont.

Referring Provider Information (-]

u Referring Provider same as D

Requesting Provider

e slect from Favorites v
G Provider ID ., ID Type Vv Add to Favorites | ]

A. Check the Referring Provider Same as Requesting Provider box

B. Choose an option from the Select from Favorites dropdown. This dropdown displays a list of providers
that the user has indicated as favorites.

C. Enter the Provider ID and ID Type. Both fields must be completed when using this option.

D. Click the Add to Favorites check box. Use this after entering a provider ID to add it to the Select from
Favorites dropdown.

v
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Submitting a PA Request, cont.

Referring Provider Information E For Med I Cal authorlzathn type:

Referring Provider same as

Requesting Provider 8. Enter Service Provider
1831573690 NPI +| Name HOSPITALIST SERVICES OF I n fO rm at| on.

NEVADA-MANDAVIA

Service Provider Information

Service Provider same as
Reguesting Provider

Select from Favorites |No favorite providers available. v

*Provider ID | | \_';‘ *ID Type Add to Favorites [ ]

Location |

v
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Submitting a PA Request, cont.

Service Provider Information E|

Service Provider same as
Requesting Provider

v
= 1831573690 = NPT » Name HOSPITALIST SERVICES OF
MEVADA-MANDAVIA
Location | FEDERALLY QUALIFIED HEALTH CENTER V|
Diagnosis Information =
Please note that the 1st diagnosis entered is considered to be the principal (primary) Diagnosis Code.
Click the Remove link to remove the entire row.
Diagnosis Type ‘ Diagnosis Code ‘ Action

[=] Click to collapse
*Diagnosis Type *Diagnosis Codeg
@ |ICD—9—CM | | { 10

(11 Yo Jleomer

.I‘ DXC.technology DXC Proprietary and Confidential

9. Select a Diagnosis Type
from the drop-down list.

10. Enter the Diagnosis Code.
Once the user begins typing,
the field will automatically
search for matching codes.

11.Click the Add button.

NOTE: Repeat steps 9-11 to
enter up to nine codes. The first
code entered will be considered
the primary.
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Submitting a PA Request, cont.

Diagnosis Information

Error
Diaagnosis Code not found.,

Please nots that the 1st diagnosis entered is considered to be the principal I{primala]l Diagnosis Code.,
Click the Remowe link to remove the entire row.

Diagnosis Type Diagnosis Code Action

=] click to collapse.

*Diagnosis Type |[CD-10-CM v

|@| |Cancel|

If you click the Add button with an invalid diagnosis code, an error will display. You must ensure the
diagnosis code is correct, up-to-date with the selected Diagnosis Type, and does not include decimals.

v
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Submitting a PA Request, cont.

Diagnosis Information

Flease note that the 1st diagnosis entered is considered to be the principal (primary) Diagnosis Code.
k the Remowve link to remove the eptire row

Diagnosis Type Diagnosis Code

ICD-10-CM T7500XA-Unspecified effects of lightming, imtia

*Diagnosis Type [1cD-10-0M W *Diagnosis Code o | |

|A_¢:Id| |Cance||

Once a diagnosis code has been entered accurately, and the Add button has been clicked, the diagnosis

code will display under the Diagnosis Information section. If you wish to remove the code from the PA
request, click Remove located in the Action column.

.I‘ DXC.technology DXC Proprietary and Confidential
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Submitting a PA Request, cont.

Diagnosis Information

Please note that the 1st diagnosis entered is considered to be the principal {primary) Diagnosis Code.
Click the Remowe link to remove the entire row.

Service Details

' to view or update the details of a row. Click '-" to collapse the row. Click Copy to copy or Remove to remove the entire row.

Diagnosis Type Diagnosis Code Action
ICD-10-CM T7500%A-Unspecified effects of lightning, initial encountar Remove
[=] Click to collapse
*Diagnosis Type |[ICD-10-CM [V *Diagnosis Coden |

12}Line# ‘ From Date ‘ To Date ‘ Code ‘ Modifiers ‘ Units ‘

Action

[E] Click to collapse.

Code Type CPT/HCPCS

*From Dateo 01/01/2018 ﬂ To Date® |p1/01/2019 ﬂ

*Coded |A6413-Adhe5ive bandage, first-aid |

Modifiers o | | |

unes

*Medical |pandags required for burns.
Justification

<13}Add Service |I | Cancel Service
/

.I‘ DXC.technology

DXC Proprietary and Confidential

For Medical authorization type:

12. Enter detail regarding the
service(s) provided into the
Service Details section.

13.Click the Add Service
button.

Version 2.0 as of June 15, 2018
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Submitting a PA Request, cont.

Click '+ to view or update the details of a row. Click '-" to collapse the row. Click Copy to copy or Remove to remove the entire row.

Line # From Date To Date Code Modifiers Units Action

1 01/01/2018 01/01/2019 L85413-Adhesive bandage, first-aid il I Copy | Remaove

[F Click to collapse.

*From Dateg ] To Date g : Code Type CPT/HCPCS *Code g
| | = JEs |
Modifierso | | | |

*Units

*Medical

P R R T

After clicking the Add Service button, the service details will display in the list.

NOTE: You may enter additional details as needed. If you wish to copy a service detail, click Copy located
in the Action column. To remove the detail, click Remove.

.I‘ DXC.technology DXC Proprietary and Confidential
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Submitting a PA Request, cont.

Attachments |

The Transmission Method will
P Auklihizatin Bk default to EL-Electronic Only as
If you will not be sending an attachment electronically, but you have information about files that were sent using another method, such as by fax or by mail, select the attaCh ments m USt be se nt Vla the

appropriate Transmission Method and Attachment Type.
portal.

To include an attachment electronically with the prior authorization request, browse and select the attachment, select an Attachment Type and then click on the Add button.

Click the Remove link to remove the entire row.

Transmission Method File Action

[ Click to collapse.

“Transmission Method | £L-Electronic Only ¥

“Upload File | Choose File | No file chosen

*Attachment Type v

Add | ‘ Cancel

v
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Submitting a PA Request, cont.

14.Choose the type of

To include an attachment electronically with the pror authorization reguest, browse and select the attachment, select an Attachn . .
59-Benafit Letter attachment being submitted

11-Chemical Analysis fl’0m the AttaChment Type

Prior Authorization Forms 03-Report Justifying Treatment Beyond Utilization Guidlines @
If you will not be sending an §04-Drug Administered were sent using another methoc

appropriate Transmission Me 05-Treatment Diagnosis drop-down Ilst

06-Initial Assessment
Click the Remowe link to remf 07-Functional Goals

08-Plan of Treatment
Transmission 09-Progress Report anil
B Click t - 10-Continued Treatment
Ck to coflapse. 13-Certified Test Report

15-Justification for Admission
*Transmission Method J21-Recovery Plan

. _ 48-Social Security Benefit Letter
55-Rental Agreement
77-Support Data for Venfication
A3-Allergies/Sensitivities Document
Ad-futopsy Report

AM-Ambulance Certification

AS-Admission Summary
AT-Purchase Order Attachrment
BZ-Prescription
B3-FPhysician Order
BR-Benchmark Testing Results
BES-Baseline
ET-Elanket Test Results
CB-Chiropractic Justification

CK-Consent Formi{s)
Current Procedural Terminology | D2-Physician Order and data are copyrighted by the

wmerican Dental Association I{ADIDA Dental Models Ibl|lt'5-’ for data contained or not ¢

14 Attachment Type

v
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Submitting a PA Request, cont.

& Downloads

2| Recent Places
E} SharePeint
[=] Google Drive =

Add Servig|
#@ OneDrive - He
e TmTE I @) Creative Clout

nl

To include an attachment g i m :
= Libraries
Prior Authorization Forms 3 Documents
) ) ,J'. Music 7
If wou will not be sending 3 pi LAY
appropriate Transmission M =] Pictures - [P

Click the Remove link to r

Tran

[E] Click to collapss

File name: Murse Motes.docx

*From Dategp LI To Datep .LI Code Type CFIJRCPCS *Codep | |
Modifierse I— {2 Choose File to Upload & |
()| Desktop » - ‘7| [ Search Desktop fsl
*Units Q p—y |
*Medical Organize = Mew folder 3; ~ ,:E}.
Justification B Desktop - Shortcut -
(@] 172 KB

Google Drive
Shortcut

1.62 KB
LaunchOneDrive

Shortcut
05 KB

Murse Notes.docx
Microsoft Word Document
0 bytes

l.m

U UK dd
Shortcut

< 311 KB <

-

17 Yo [ comea

E Type and then click on the Add button.

uch as by fax or by mail, select the

Action

*Transmission Method |EL-Electronic Only V|
*Upload File

Browse...

15

*Attachment Type |NN—Nur5ing Notes

| add

| | Cancel

.I‘ DXC.technology

DXC Proprietary and Confidential

15. Click the Browse button.

16. Select the desired attachment
from your computer using the
window that pops up.

17.Click the Open button.

Allowable file types include:
.doc, .docx, .gif, .jpeq, .pdf, .txt,
XlIs, .xIsx, .bmp, .tif, and .tiff.
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Submitting a PA Request, cont.

Attachments

= 18. Click the Add button.

To include an attachment electronically with the prior authorization request, browse and select the attachment, select an Attachment Type and then click on the Add button.

Prior Authorization Forms

If you will not be sending an attachment electranically, but you have information about files that were sent using another method, such as by fax or by mail, select the
appropriate Transmission Method and Attachment Type.

Click the Remowve link to remove the entire row.

| Transmission Method ‘ File Action

[E Click to collapse

*Upload File C:\Users\bargera\Desktop\Nurse Notes.docx
] =

*Trans

Browse...

A

.I‘ DXC.technology DXC Proprietary and Confidential
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Submitting a PA Request, cont.

Attachments

The added attachment displays
To include an attachment electronically with the prior authorization request, browse and select the attachment, select an Attachment Type and then click on the Add button. . .
Prior Authorization Forms In the IISt'

If wou will not be sending an attachment electronically, but you have information about files that were sent using another method, such as by fax or by mail, select the

appropriate Transmission Method and Attachment Type.

To remove the attachment, click
Remove in the Action column.

Transmission Method

EL-Electronic Only Nurse Motes.docx

[E click to collapse

Add additional attachments by
kTransmlsj:;(::tl;:Z [EL-Electronic only | — repeatlng StepS 14_18

* Attachment Type | v|

—

NOTE: The total attachment file size limit before submitting a PA is 4 MB. When more attachments are
needed beyond this capacity, the user will first submit the PA. Afterwards go back into the PA using the
View Authorization Response page, click the edit button to open the PA and then add more attachments.

v
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Submitting a PA Request, cont.

Justification

19. Click the Submit button.

| Add Service | | Cancel Service |

Attachments [ —|

To include an attachment electronically with the prior authorization reguest, browse and select the attachment, select an Attachment Type and then click on the Add button.

Prior Authorization Forms

If wou will not be sending an attachmeant electronically, but you have information about files that ware sent using another method, such as by fax or by mail, select the
appropriate Transmission Mathod and Attachment Type.

Click the Remowe link to remove the entire row.

Transmission Method File Action

=] EL-Electronic Only Nurse Motes.docx

Remove

[E] Click to collapse

*Transmission Method |EL-Electronic Only V|

*Upload File

Browse...
*Attachment Type | v
dd | | Cancel
v
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Submitting a PA Request, cont.

Confirm Authorization

Expand All | Collzpse All

20/>c-uestingvmvwermformation 2 20.Review the information on the

Provider ID 1831573650 ID Type NPI Name HOSPITALIST SERVICES OF
NEVADA-MANDAVIA P A req ue St
Recipient Information and Process Type |E| )
Recipient ID 43827875678 2 1 Cl 1 k h C f 1 b
Recipient ABYNMRYP ABIEGUT Gender Female - IC t e O n I rm Utton to

Birth Date 04/10/1928

process Type. Home Healt submit the PA for processing.

Referring Provider Information |E|

Provider ID 1831573530 ID Type NPI Name HOSPITALIST SERVICES OF
NEVADA-MANDAVIA

Service Provider Information |E|

Provider ID 1831573690 ID Type NPI Name HOSPITALIST SERVICES OF
NEVADA-MANDAVIA

Location

Expand All | Collapse all
Diagnosis Information

Please note that the 1st diagnosis entered is considered to be the principal (primary) Diagnosis Code. N OT E If u pd ates are need ed
Diagnosis Code prior to clicking the Confirm

ICD-10-CM T7500XA-Unspecified effects of lightning, initial encounter .
button, you can click the Back
Service Details — 11
Line # From Date To Date Code Modifiers Units bUtton to retu rn to th e C reate
I [ 1 01/01/2018 | 01/01/2019 | CPT/HCPCS A6413-Adhesive bandage, first-aid 1 Authonza‘uon” pag e.
Transmission Method File Attachment Type
EL-Electronic Only Nurse Motes.docx NN-MNursing Notes

Version 2.0 as of June 15, 2018
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Submitting a PA Request, cont.

My Home Eligibility Claims RN ELUELENELAE File Exchange Resources

Create Authorization | View Authorization Status | Maintain Favorite Providers | Authorization Criteria

Care Management > Authorization Receipt Tuesday 03/06/2018 06:01 PM EST

Authorization Receipt

Your Authorization Tracking Numbe} 45180650011 fas successfully submitted.

Click Print Preview to view authorization details and receipt.
Click Copy to copy member data or authonzation data.
Click New to create a new authorization for a different member.

General Authorization Receipt Instructions

| Print Preview | Copy J§  New _

After you click the Confirm button, an “Authorization Tracking Number” will be created. This message
signifies that the PA request has been successfully submitted.

v
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Submitting a PA Request, cont.

My Home Eligibility Claims RN ELUELENELAE File Exchange Resources

Create Authorization | View Authorization Status | Maintain Favorite Providers | Authorization Criteria

Care Management > Authonzation Receipt Tuesday 03/06/2018 06:01 PM EST

Authorization Receipt

Your Authorization Tracking Number 45180650011 was successfully submitted.

Click Print Preview to view authorization details and receipt.
Click Copy to copy member data or authonzation data.
Click New to create a new authorization for a different member.

A. Print Preview: Allows you to view the PA details and receipt for printing.
B. Copy: Allows you to copy member or authorization data for another authorization.
C. New: Allows you to begin a new PA request for a different member.

v
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Viewing the Status of PAS

My Home QWa[GTHT"ANeET T Care Hanagement< 1 1. Hover over the Care
Create .ﬂ.uthor' View Authorization Status I Maintain Favorite Providers | Authorization Management tab.
My Home 2. Click View Authorization
Status.
& Provider A Broadcast Messages
Name HOSPITALIST Hours of Availability
SERVICES OF The Mevada Provider Web Portal is unavailable
NEVADA-MANDAVIA AM PST Monday-Saturday and between & PM a
Provider ID 1831573690 (NPI)

Location ID 100543194
Welcome Health Care Professia

() :

v
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Viewing the Status of PAs, cont.

My Home

Prospective Authorizations

Prospective authorizations identifying you as the Requesting or Servicing Provider are listed below. These results includ
baginning Services Date of today or greater. Click the Authorization Tracking Number to view the authorization respons

Eligibility

Care Managemeant = View Authorization Status

View Authorization Status

Search Options

#ET G Care Management [E1NS G BTy SR GE T et

Create Authorization | View Authorization Status | Maintain Favorite Providers | Authorization Criteria

search for a different authorization.

Prospective Authorizations

< 3 41180120002

Authorization Tracking Process
Number Service Date & Recipient Name Recipient ID Type Requesting P
45181270003 01/01/2018 - ABIEGUT, ABYNMRYP | 43827873678 | Home HOSPITALIST SERV
01/01/2019 Health MEVADA-MAMNDANTE
43180110001 01/11/2018 - QROTE, FENKTPVI 54409179444 | Outpt M/S HOSPITALIST SERW
01/11/201%9 MEVADA-MANDAVTE
01/12/2018 - KW LVDTYRXW, 80335695037 | Qutpt M/S HOSPITALIST SERM
01/12/2019 AOWPEW H MEVADA-MANDANVTE

.I‘ DXC.technology

DXC Proprietary and Confidential

3. Click the ATN hyperlink of the
PA you wish to view.
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Viewing the Status of PAs, cont.

View Authorization Response for AOWPEW KWLVDTYRXW

Back to View Authorization Status

4. Click the plus & symbol to
the right of a section to
display its information.

Authorization Tracking # 41180120002 Process Type Outpt M/S
Expand All | Collag

Requesting Provider Information

Recipient Information

Referring Provider Information \ 4

5. Review the information as
needed.

Diagnosis Information

Service Provider / Service Details Information

Provider ID

18315736580 ID Type MNPI Name HOSPITALIST SERVICES OF NEVADA-

MANDAVIA

Medical
Citation

Remaining
Units

Decision /
Date

From Date | To Date Units Amount Code Reason

CPT/HCPCS 0003F-INACTIVE TOBACCO USE, Ceﬁg'tea? T

_ NON-SMOKING - 01/12/2018 -

01/12/2018 | 01/12/2019 10 10

|_Edit [ View Provider Request

v
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Viewing the Status of PAs, cont.

View Authorization Response for AOWPEW KWLVDTYRXW Back to View Authorization Status

6. Review the details listed in
Excond Al | Collapse Al the Decision / Date and

Authorization Tracking # 41180120002 Process Type Outpt M/S

Requesting Provider Information
Recipient Information R eaS O n CO I u m nS .
Referring Provider Information
Diagnosis Information
Service Provider / Service Details Information E|
Provider ID 1831573690 ID Type MNPI Name HOSPITALIST SERVICES OF NEVADA-
MAMNDANTA

. Remaining Medical Decision /
From Date To Date Units Units Amount Code Citation Date Reason
Certified In
01/12/2018 | 01/12/2019 10 10 _ EARACETE Ooagﬁ{gamrﬁgomcco USE, Total
01/12/2018

|_Edit [ View Provider Request

v
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Viewing the Status of PAs, cont.

Service Provider f Service Details Information

NON-5MOKING

Provider ID 1831573690 ID Type MNFI Name HOSPITALIST SERVICES OF NMEVADA-
MANDAVTA
From Date To Date Units Rema_l ning Amount Code h!eleal —ee Reason
Units Citation &
Certified In
01/12/2018 | 01/12/2019 10 10 CPT/HCPCS D003F-INACTIVE TOBACCO USE, Total

01/12/2018

In the Decision / Date column, you may see one of the following decisions:

« Certified in Total: The PA request is approved for exactly as requested.

» Certified Partial: The PA request has been approved, but not as requested.
* Not Certified: The PA request is not approved.
 Pended: The PA request is pending approval.
« Cancel: The PA request has been canceled.

.I‘ DXC.technology
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Viewing the Status of PAs, cont.

/B>

Service Provider / Service Details Information (=]
Provider ID 1306057878 ID Type NPI Name KHOSSROW HAKIMPOUR
: Remaining Medical Decision /
From Date | To Date Units Units Amount Code Citation Date Reason
Product/service/procedure
s : Certified Partial delivery pattern (e.q.,
~ \
08/29/2017 | 08/29/2017 1 1 $125.00 CPT/HCPCS 80061-Lipid panel View 06/11/2018 units, days, visits, weeks;
A hours, months)
CPT/HCPCS 36415-Routine Not Certified -
08/30/2017 | 08/30/2017 1 0 _ VertithBctie 06/11/2018 Non-covered Service

When the Decision / Date column is not “Certified in Total”, information will be provided in the Reason
column. For example, if a PAis not certified (A), the reason why it was not certified displays (B).
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Viewing the Status of PAs, cont.

Service Provider / Service Details Information

Provid 1573650 ID Type MNPI Name HOSP VICES OF NEVADA-
C D MAND
. Remaining Medical Decision f
From Date To Date Inits Units Amount Code Citation Date Reason
Certified In
01/12/2018 | 01/12/2019 10 10 _ CPT/HCPCS Dﬂ%ﬂfﬁ{gﬁﬂ%ﬂﬁyﬁgoa&cca HEE _ Total _
01/12/2018

C. From Date and To Date: Display the start and end dates for the PA.
D. Units: Displays the number of units originally on the PA.
E. Remaining Units or Amount: Display the units or amount left on the PA as claims are processed.
F. Code: Displays the CPT/HCPCS code on the PA.

G. Medical Citation: Indicates when additional information is needed for authorizations (including denied).
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Viewing the Status of PAs, cont.

Authorization Tracking # 41180120002

View Authorization Response for AOWPEW KWLVDTYRXW

Back to View A. horization Status

Process Type Outpt M/S

H
[ =

Efpand All | Collapse All
Requesting Provider Information
Recipient Information
Referring Provider Information
Diagnosis Information
Service Provider / Service Details Information / \ =]
Provider ID 1831573690 ID Type NPI Name HOSP ERVICES OF MEV. -
MANDAVIA
. Remaining Medical Decision [
From Date To Date Units Units Amount Code Citation Date Reason
Certified In
01/12/2018 | 01/12/2019 10 10 B R Doﬂgﬁ{gag‘[ﬁ;mmcco 5B 3 Total _
/\ /\ 01/12/2018

.I‘ DXC.technology

DXC Proprietary and Confidential

H. Edit: Edit the PA.

|. View Provider Request:
Expand all sections to view
the information.

J. Print Preview: Display a
printable version of the PA
with options to print.
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Searching for PAS

Prospective Authorizations I Search Dptions( 1 3

Enter at least one of the go owing Teas to SeE'I'CH'FJ an authorization.

Authorization Information

uthorization Tracking Number |4313|)11|)00]_

Select a Day Range or specify a Service Date

Day Range | (v OR Service Dateo l:lll

Status Information

Select status to return authorization service lines with the chosen status.

Recipient Information

Recipient informaticn is not mandatory. You can either enter the Recipient ID; or the Last Name, First Name, and Birth Date.

Recipient ID | |

Last Name | | First Name |

Provider Information

Provider ID |Q\ ID Type

This Provider is the  (® saryicing Provider on the Authorization

@] Requesting Provider on the Authorization

| search Jli Reset |

DXC Proprietary and Confidential

.I‘ DXC.technology

1. Click the Search Options
tab.

2. Enter search criteria into the
search fields.
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Searching for PAs, cont.

Authorization Information

( A }Aui horization Tracking Number ||
Select a Day Range or specify a 5 ate
( B )na-,r Range [Last 30 days '”""I or{ C )service Daten ﬂl

A. Authorization Tracking Number: Enter the ATN to locate a specific PA.

B. Day Range: Select an option from this list to view PA results within the selected time period.
C. Service Date: Enter the date of service to display PA with that service date.

NOTE: Without an ATN, a Day Range or a Service Date must be entered. If the PA start date is more than
60 days ago, a Service Date must be entered.

.I‘ DXC.technology
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Searching for PAS

Status Information

Select status to return authonzation service lines with the chosen status.

Cancel
Certified In Total

Recipient Information Certified Partial

Mot Certified
Pgnqu

Recipient information 1s not mandatory. she Recipient ID; or the Last Name, First Name, and Birth Date.

D. Status: Select a status from this list to narrow search results to include only the selected status.

.I‘ DXC.technology DXC Proprietary and Confidential
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Searching for PAS

Recipient Information

Member information is not mandatory. You can either enter the Member ID; or the Last Name, First Name, and Birth Date.
Recipient ID Birth Date @

First Name

E. Recipient ID: Enter the unique Medicaid ID of the client.
F. Birth Date: Enter the date of birth for the client.
G. Last Name and First Name: Enter the client’s first and last name.

NOTE: Enter only the Recipient ID number or the client’s last name, first name, and date of birth.

v
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Searching for PAS

Provider Information

(H IProvidcr 1D

1\\‘ ( | )ID Type

This Provider is the

@) Servicing Provider on the Authorization

'Refernng Provider on the Authonization

H. Provider ID: Enter the provider’s unique NPl number.
|. ID Type: Select the provider’s ID type from the drop-down list.
J. This Provider is the: Select whether the provider is the servicing or referring provider on the PA request.

.I‘ DXC.technology
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Searching for PAS

Recipient Information

Recipient information is not mandatory. You can either enter the Recipient ID; or the Last Name, First Name, and Birth

This Provider is the

N

O) Servicing Provider on the Authorization

Recipient ID | | Birth Datea |
Last Name | | First Name |
Provider Information
Provider ID ID Type W

O Requesting Provider on the Authonzation

Searun xesults

“mh o

Authorization Trac k'_q
Number

I 43180110001 {\

Recipient Process
rvice Date - Name Recipient ID Type Requesting Prov
J11/2018 - QROTH, 54409179444 | Qutpt M/S HOSPITALIST SERVICES

21,!’11;"2[]19 FENKTPVI

NEVADA-MAMNDAVIA

.I‘ DXC.technology
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3. Click the Search button.

4. Select an ATN hyperlink to
review the PA.
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Submitting Additional Information

View Authorization Response for ABYNNRYP ABIEGUT

Authorization Tracking # 45181270003

Process Type Home Health

Back to View Authorization Status

Expand All | Collapse A

Requesting Provider Information

Recipient Information

Referring Provider Information

Diagnosis Information

Service Provider / Service Details Information

[} [+ |[#] |3 | ]

Provider ID 1831573690 ID Type MNPIL Name HOSPITALIST SERVICES OF MEVADA-
MANDAWIA
From Date | To Date Units Rema_lnlng Amount Code "'!Edl.cal el Reason
Units Citation Date
01/01/2018 | 01/01/2019 L 0 _ CPT/HCPCS A6413-A<_jheswe bandage, B Pended B
first-aid _
(B ider Request

.I‘ DXC.technology

DXC Proprietary and Confidential

1. Click the Edit button to edit a

submitted PA request.

Additional information may

include:

» Requests for additional
services

« Attachments

 “FA-29 Prior Authorization
Data Correction” form

* “FA-29A Request for
Termination of Service” form

Version 2.0 as of June 15, 2018
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Submitting Additional Information, cont.

Diagnosis Information 2 Add addltlonal dlagnOSIS

Pleasa note that the 1st diagnosis entered is considered to be the principal (primary) Diagnosis Code.

e decmac s nceded - codes, service details, and/or
Diagnosis Type Disgmosis Code attachments.

ICD-10-CM T7500XA-Unspecified effects of lightning, initial encounter

*Diagnosis Type |ICD- 10-CM v] *Diagnosis Codea

Service Details

Click "+ to view or update the details of a row. Click "-" to collapse the row. Click Copy to copy or Remove to remove the entire row.

Line # From Date To Date Decision Code Modifiers Action
0 1 01/01/2018 | 01/01/201% | Pended A5413-Adhesive bandage, first-aid Copy

B click to collapse.

Attachments [ — |

To include an attachment electronically with the prior authorization request, browse and select the attachment, select an Attachment Type and then click on the Add button.

Prior Authonzation Forms

If you will not be sending an attachment electronically, but you have information about files that were sent using another methed, such as by fax or by mail, select the
appropriate Transmission Method and Attachment Type.

Click the Remove link to remove the entire row.

Transmission Method | Attachment Type

v
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Submitting Additional Information, cont.

Attachments |

To include an attachment electronically with the prior authorization request, browse and select the attachment, select an Attachment Type and then click on the Add button.

Prior Authorization Forms

If wou will not be sending an attachmeant electronically, but you have information about files that wers sent using another method, such as by fax or by mail, select the
apprapriate Transmission Mathod and Attachment Type.

Click the Remowe link to remove the entire row.

Transmission Method File Attachment Type Action
EL-Electronic Only Nurse Motes.docx NM-MNursing Notes Remove
EL-Electronic Only Benefit Letter.docx 59-Bensfit Letter Remove
[E Click to collapse

*Transmission Method |EL-Electronic Only v|

*Upload File

Browse...
*Attachment Type | v
< 3
.I‘ DXC.technology DXC Proprietary and Confidential

3. Click the Resubmit button to

review the PA information.
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Submitting Additional Information, cont.

Referring Provider Information

Provider ID

1831573650

ID Type MPI HOSPITALIST SERVICES OF
NEVADA-MANDAVIA

Service Provider Information

Provider ID

1831573650

Location _

ID Type MNPI HOSPITALIST SERVICES OF
NEVADA-MANDAVIA

Diagnosis Information

Expand All | Collapse All

Please note that the 1st diagnosis entered is considered to be the principal (primary) Diagnosis Code.

Diagnosis Type

Diagnosis Code

ICD-10-CM

T7500XA-Unspecified effects of lightning, initial encounter

Service Details

From Date

To Date

Code Modifiers

01/01/2018

01/01/2019

CPT/HCPCS A6413-Adhesive bandage, first-aid

Attachments

Transmission Method

Attachment Type

EL-Electronic Only

Nurse Motes.docx NN-Nursing Notes

EL-Electronic Only

Benefit Letter.docx 59-Benefit Letter

.I‘ DXC.technology
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4. Review the information.
5. Click the Confirm button.

NOTE: The PA number remains
the same as the original PA
request when resubmitting the
PA request.
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Questions & Answers

v
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Objectives

At the end of this training, participants will be able to:

« Understand Claim Sub Menus

« Submit an Institutional Inpatient Claim

« Submit an Institutional Outpatient Claim

« Submit an Institutional Claim: Attachments

« Submit an Institutional Claim: Other Insurance Details
« Submit an Institutional Crossover Claim

« Search for Institutional Claims

 Verify an Institutional Claim’s Status

* View an Institutional Claim’s Remittance Advice (RA)
« Copy an Institutional Claim

« Adjust an Institutional Claim

« Submit an Institutional Claim Appeal

« Void an Institutional Claim
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Understanding Claim Sub Menus

Nevada Department of
Health and Human Services

Diy=== of Health Care Financing and Policy Provider Portal

1. Hover over Claims

2. Select the
appropriate sub
menu from the
options

iv Home Qa[T1IUTT M Care Management File Exchange Resources
Claims | Submit Claim Dental | Submit Claim Inst | Submit Claim Prof | Search Payment History | Treatment History

'\

Wednesday 06/2;

& Provider A Broadcast Messages \, Contact Us
| 1

v
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Understanding Claim Sub Menus, cont.

My Home= cogivmy Care Management File Exchange Resources
Search Cla@ims | Submit Claim Dental | Submit Claim Inst | Submit Claim Prof | Search Payment History | Treatment History

Claims The page displays a
listing of Claim activities
for the user to choose
from.

lz| Claims

» Search Claims

b Submit Claim Dental

b Submit Claim Inst

b Submit Claim Prof

b Search Payment History

¢ Treatment History

v
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Submitting an Institutional Inpatient Claim

The Institutional Claim submission process is broken out into three main steps:
Step 1 - Provider, Patient, and Claim Information plus an option to add Other Insurance details
Step 2 - Diagnosis Codes
Step 3 - Service Details and Attachments

v
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Submitting an Institutional Inpatient Claim,
cont.

&~ Nevada Department of
rf_e_k__ =8 Health apd Human Services

Division of He-'e- Financing and Policy Provider Portal
My Home Eligibility |feET 8 Care Management File Exchange Resources 1. Hover over the Cla_lms tab
2. Select Submit Claim Inst

Search Claims | Submit Claim Dental | Submit Claim Inst | Submit Claim Prof | Search Payment His

Claims < 2 >

|| Claims

P Search Claims

P Submit Claim Dental

¥ Submit Claim Inst

¥ Submit Claim Prof

¥ Search Payment History

P Treatment History

v
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Submitting an Institutional Inpatient Claim —
oStep 1

I Submit Institutional Claim: Step 1

* Indicates a required field.

(A)

Other Operating Provider ID l:l -'3

C
Operating Provider ID l:l '\‘\

C
Referring Provider ID l:l k-‘3

Claim Type |Inpatient b
Provider Information
If Surgical Procedure Code(s) are to be submitted with the claim, an Operating Provider ID is required.
Billing Provider ID 1255380180 ID Type NPI
*Billing Provider Service [10-CARSON TAHOE HOSPITAL-1600 MEDICAL PARKWAY,CARSON CITY,NEVADA,837034525 v
Location
Institutional Provider ID l:l k:’ ID Type
Attending Provider ID l:l ‘3 ID Type
ID Type

ID Type

ID Type

Patient Information

(&)

*Recipient ID

(c)

* Admitting Diagnosis Type |1CcD-10-CM W

*Patient Statuse |

*patient Number |

Include Other Insurance ||

Last Name _ First Name _
Birth Date _
Claim Information
*Covered Dates @ | |ﬂ - Hl |ﬂ
*Admission Date/Hour@ | |ﬂ -| | (hh:mm) Discharge Hour@ I:I [hh:mm)
*Admission Type | | *Admission Source 8 | |

*Admitting Diagnosis & | |

*Facility Type Code | L |

Authorization Number | |

Total Charged Amount 5$0.00

.I‘ DXC.technology
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Once the user clicks on the Submit Claim
Inst tab, this “Submit Institutional Claim:
Step 1”7 page is displayed, with all three
sub-sections included:

A. Provider Information
B. Patient Information
C. Claim Information

NOTE: All of the fields marked with a red
asterisk (*) are required.

To begin Step 1, the user will:

» Select Inpatient from the Claims Type
drop-down
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Submitting an Institutional Inpatient Claim —
Step 1, cont. N o
If the Billing Provider has multiple locations, as

Provider Information in this example of an Institutional Inpatient
— claim associated with a hospital, the Billing
If Surgical Procedure Codel(s) are to be submitted with the claim, an Operating Provider ID is required. PrOVIder SerVICe Locatlon fleld does nOt
?) Billing Provider ID 1104870187 ID Type NPI _— pre-popula’[e.

*Billing Provider Service | v
Location

Institutional Provider 1D \_\ 1D Type

Attending Provider ID I <4 1D Type

For this type of claim, the user will:

I Operating Provider ID | i \_\ 1D Type

Other Operating Provider 1D l:l u\ 1D Type
Referring Provider ID l:l u\ 1D Type

3. Select the appropriate Billing Provider
Service Location from the drop-down
option

4. Enter the Attending Provider ID.

NOTE: If Surgical Procedure Code(s) are to be submitted with

the claim, an Operating Provider ID is required.

v
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Submitting an Institutional Inpatient Claim —
Step 1, cont.

Provider Information

5 wider ID Search

Search By ID § Search By Name | Search By Organization

* [ndicatesz_'\ed field.

6 /Pro\rider ID 1952455032

Provider ID Type |NPI v

=

Back to Claims

Search Results: NPI 1952455032

Duplicate providers may appear in the results since a unigue row is created for each specialty.

Total Records: 1

Provider 1D v |

Provider Name Provider Type Address City State Zip Code
1952455032 (MPI ( 8 DA B LESTER Physician, M.D., 1664 N VIRGINIA 5T REMO NEVADA 89557-7777
\ Osteopath, 0.0. MAIL 5TOP 1

Select the desired search
method

Enter Provider ID and
Provider ID Type

Click the Search button,
and the search results
populate at the bottom
Click the hyperlink in the
Provider ID column with
correct Provider ID

NOTE: The user can also search by the Search By Name or Search By Organization tabs.

.I‘ DXC.technology
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Submitting an Institutional Inpatient Claim —
Step 1, cont.

Provider Information

Provider Information

Once the user clicks the

If Surgical Procedure Code(s) are to be submitted with the claim, an Operating Provider ID is required.

o Provider ID, it will populate into
Billing Provider ID 12353601560 ID Type MPI . . .
*Billing Provider Service |1|I]-CARSON TAHOE HOSPITAL-1600 MEDICAL PARKWAY,CARSON CITY,NEVADA,B97034625 v the Atten d In 9 Provi d er ID fleld .
Location
Institutional Provider ID | | \\ ID Type W
Attending Provider ID |{g57455032 ( 3 ID Type |npr E
Operating Provider ID | | C 3 ID Type
Other Operating Provider ID | | -\3 ID Type
Refarring Provider ID | | C 3 ID Type

v
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Submitting an Institutional Inpatient Claim —
Step 1, cont.

Patient Information

Patient Information 9. Enter the 11-digit recipient ID into the
Recipient ID field and click outside the
*Recipient ID 19653641253 field to populate Last Name, First
oSt Name voLvmor First Name QPREB Name, and Birth Date
Birth Date 10/03/1983

v
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Submitting an Institutional Inpatient Claim —

Step 1, cont.

Claim Information

Claim Information

*Covered Dates® 0g/17/2018  |[&] ~*os/21/2018  |[]

*Admission Date/Hour @ |¢}g‘.-'1;.vf2¢}13 |ﬂ -‘

*Admission Type d |1-Emergenc~,r

‘ (hh:mm) Discharge Houra |:| (hh:mm)

*Admitting Diagnosis Type |ICD-10-CM @ ¥

‘ *Admission Source B ‘I-Non - Health Care Facility Point of Onigin |

*Admitting Diagnosis o ‘GAIIZIDll-Lc:caI-reI idio epi w seiz of loc c-nset,|

*Patient Status g |¢}1—Discharged to Home or Self Ca‘

*Facility Type Code |111-Hospita| Inpatient (Including Medicare v|

*Patient Number |123455

‘ Authorization Number ‘

Include Other Insurance ¥

Total Charged Amount £0.00

(11

10. The following required fields (*)
must be completed:

Covered Dates
Admission Date/Hour
Admission Type
Admitting Diagnosis Type
Patient Status

Patient Number
Admission Source
Admitting Diagnosis
Facility Type Code

11. Click the Continue button

NOTE: For this example, the user has checked the Include Other Insurance field to indicate that additional
insurance will be added in subsequent steps.
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© 2018 DXC Technology Company. All Rights Reserved

Version 2.0 as of November 19, 2018 147



Submitting an Institutional Inpatient Claim —

Step 2

Diagnosis Codes

Submit Institutional Claim: Step 2

* Indicates a required field.

Claim Type Inpatient

Provider Information

Billing Provider ID 1154317964 ID Type MNPI

Patient and Claim Information

Recipient ID 96536412536
Recipient QPRE VBLWNEF
Birth Date 10/03/1983
Covered Dates 093/11/2018 - 09/14/2018
Admitting Diagnosis Type ICD-10-CM

Gender Fzmale
Total Charged Amount 30.00
Admission Date/Hour 09%/11/2018 -_
Admitting Diagnosis G40011-Local-rel idio epi w seiz of loc onset, ntrct, w stat

epi
Expand All | Collapse All
Diagnosis Codes —|
Select the row number to edit the row. Click the Remowe link to remove the entire row.
Please note that the 1st diagnosis entered is considered to be the principal (primary) Diagnosis Code.
# Diagnosis Type Diagnosis Code POA Action

1

*Diagnosis Code 8

1 “Diagnosis Type |ICD-10-CM ¥
Present on Admission

.I‘ DXC.technology
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Once the user clicks the Continue button,
the “Submit Institutional Claim: Step 2”
page is displayed with all the panels
expanded.
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Submitting an Institutional Inpatient Claim —
Step 2, cont.

Diagnosis Codes

Expand All | Collapse All

s 10 add a code, the user will:

Salect the row number to edit the row. Click the Remowve link to remove the antire row.
Please note that the 1st diagnosis entered is considerad to be the principal (primary) Diagnosis Code.
Diagnosis Type Diagnosis Code POA
ICD-10-CM BO8E-0th viral infections with skin and mucous membrane lesions Yes Remove
ICD-10-CM B012-Varicella pneumonia Yes Remove

1

2
X |
1 ) *Diagnosis Type |ICD-10-CM % I
Present on Admission |pg A

3 | [2da] ][ meset]

(2)

External Cause of Injury Diagnosis Codes

*Diagnosis Code ® ||:_|,01

Boio-Varicella meningitis

Boi1li-Varicella encephalitiz and encephalomyelitis
BO112-Varicella myelitis

Boi12-Varicella pneumonia

BO181-Varicella keratitis

B0183-Other varicella complications
B201%-Varicella without complication

1.

Choose a Diagnosis Type (Auto-
populates as “ICD-10-CM”, but “ICD-9-
CM” is also available)

Enter the Diagnosis Code

Click the Add button

NOTE: The Diagnhosis Code field contains a predictive search feature using the first three characters of
the code or code description.
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Submitting an Institutional Inpatient Claim —
Step 2, cont.

Diagnosis Codes _ _ _ _
ICD-10-CM BO88&-0th viral infections with skin and mucous membrane lesions Yes Remove CIICk the Remove Ilnk to remove a dlagnOSIS

ICD-10-CM B012-varicella pneumonia Yes Remaove COde from the Clalm

lea | Ira 1

3 *Diagnosis Type *Diagnosis Code®
Presenton himion Once all the diagnosis codes have been

entered, the user will:

External Cause of Injury Diagnosis Codes

Other Insurance Details

Enter the carrier and policy halder information below. 4 CIICk the COntInue button tO proceed

Enter other carrier Remittance Advice details here for the claim or with each service line. Enter adjusted payment details, such as reason codes, in the Claim Adjustment

Details section. to Ste p 3
Click the Remowve link to remove the entire row.

Paid Date Action

Payer Paid

# Carrier Name Carrier ID Policy ID
Amount

i Medicare 123456587 12345678910 10/01/2018 Remove

[ click to add a new other insurance.

Condition Codes

Occurrence Codes

Value Codes

Surgical Procedures

Back to Step 1 4 Cancel

v
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Submitting an Institutional Inpatient Claim —

Step 3

Service Details

Other Insurance Details - |

# Carrier Name Carrier ID Policy ID Payer Paid Amount Paid Date

1 Medicare 123456587 123456785910 io/o1/z2018
Service Details =
Salect the row number to edit the row, Click the Remove link to remove the entire row,
5;: Revenue Code HCPCS/Proc Code From Date To Date Units Charge Amount Action

1 0120-REB-Semi-Pvt-2 Bed-General 4,000 Unit £350.00 Bemaove

2 0250-Pharmacy [Drugs)-General 1.000 Unit 5£500.25 Remave

2 0320-Dx X-Ray-General 1.000 Unit £1,500.31 Eemove

4 0300-Laboratory (Lab)-General 1,000 Unit £621.52 Bemove

5 0.000

5 *Rewenue Code@ |

HCPCS/Proc Code @ |

Modifiers & |

L I ) E—

*Charge Amount | |

*Units |p.opo

ST

(@)l e]e=

Attachments

Back to Step 1 Back to Step 2

Or—--
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The user will enter the Service Details
using the same process below:

1. Enter the required fields
2. Click the Add button
3. Click the Submit button
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Submitting an Institutional Inpatient Claim,
cont.

Other Insurance Details =

# Carrier Name Carrier ID Policy ID Payer Paid Amount Paid Date At thls p0|nt’ the user has the Optlon
1 | Medicare 123456987 12345678310 10/01/2018 to

Service Details B ) . .

e Go back to any previous step if

# Revenue Code HCPCS/Proc Code Mod From Date To Date Units/Type | Charge Amount needed by CIICkIng One Of the

1 0120-R&EB-Semi-Pvt-2 Bed-General 4,000 Unit £350.00

2 0250-Pharmacy (Drugs)-General 1,000 Unit £500.25 BaCk to Step' .. bUttonS

3 0320-Dx X-Ray-General 1.000 Unit $1,500.31 ® Prlnt a Copy Of the page by

4 0300-Laboratory (Lab)-General 1,000 Unit £621.52 CI|Ck|ng the P“nt PreV|eW button

No External Cause of Injury Diagnosis Codes exist for this daim ° Cancel the Claim SmeiSSion by
No Condition Codes exist for this claim CIleiﬂg the Cancel button

No Occurrence Codes exist for this claim

Mo Value Codes exist for this claim

To continue, the user must:

Mo Surgical Procedures exist for this claim

No Attachments exist for this claim

4. Click the Confirm button

I Back to Step 1 [l§ Back to Step 2 [l Back to Step 3 I

v
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Submitting an Institutional Inpatient Claim,

cont.

Submit Inpatient Claim: Confirmation

Inpatient Claim Receipt

The Submit Inpatient Claim: Confirmation will appear
after the claim has been submitted. It will display the
claim status and Claim ID.

Click the Print Preview button to view the claim
details

Click the Copy button to copy claim data and start a
new claim using identical details

Click the Adjust button to adjust a submitted claim
Click the New button to submit a new claim

Your Inpatient Claim was successfully submitted The claim status is Finalized Payment,
IThe Claim ID is 2218269000008, I The user may then'
Click Print Preview to view the claim details as they have been saved on the payer's system.
i . ®
Click Copy to copy member or claim data.
Click Adjust to resubmit the claim.
Click New to submit a new claim.
Click View to view the details of the subrmitted claim. o
| _copy N Adjust [l New
®
®
NOTE: The Claim ID is the same as ICN o

Click the View button to view the details of the
submitted claim, including adjudication errors

v
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Submitting an Institutional Outpatient Claim —

Step 1

Submit Institutional Claim: Step 1

I Claim Type |Qutpatient

<
—

Provider Information

If Surgical Procedure Code(s) are to be submitted with the claim,

an Operating Provider ID is required.

Billing Provider ID 1255350180 ID Type NPI
*Billing Provider Service | 10-CARSON TAHOE HOSPITAL-1600 MEDICAL PARKWAY,CARSON CITY,NEVADA, 897034625 v
Location
Institutional Provider ID I:l ID Type
Attending Provider ID I:I ID Type

Other Operating Provider ID I:I

C
C
Operating Provider ID I:l C
C
Referring Provider ID I:l C

Vel a4

%

%

ID Type
ID Typae

ID Type

Patient Information

*Recipient ID |g7032685323

Last Name GIOXBIK
Birth Date 05/01/2002

First Name MROBMLY

Claim Information

*Covered Dates® [n9/24/2018 | & - *[ozr25/2018 |=
Admission Date /Hour | |ﬂ —| | (hh:mm) (1]
*Admission Type @ |1-Ernergenc3-I | *Admission Source 8 |1-I"Ion - Health Care Facility Point of Origin |
W L]

“Patient Statuso |01-Di5charged to Hom

e or Self Ca|

*patient Number |123455

Include Other Insuran

ce D

*Facility Type Code |[132-Hospital Qutpatient: Interim - First Cl ¥ |

Authorization Number | |

Total Charged Amount £0.00

==
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To submit an Outpatient Institutional
Claim, the user will proceed with the
same steps as shown on the previous
slides.

To complete Step 1, the user will:

1. Select the Claim Type “Outpatient”
2. Complete all three sub-sections:

A. Provider Information

B. Patient Information

C. Claim Information
3. Click the Continue button
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Submitting an Institutional Outpatient Claim —

Step 2

Submit Institutional Claim: Step 2

* Indicates a required field.

Claim Type Outpatient

Provider Information

Billing Provider ID 1255360160 ID Type MNPI

Patient and Claim Information

Recipient ID 67032685323
Recipient MROBMLY W GIOXEIK Gender Female
Birth Date 05/01/2002 Total Charged Amount 50.00

Covered Dates 03/24/2018 - 09/29/2018

Expand All | Collapse All

*Diagnosis Type [ICD-10-CM w

“Diagnosis Code® |

Diagnosis Codes -]
Select the row number to edit the row. Click the Remove link to remove the entire row.
Please note that the 1st di is entered is c to be the principal (primary) Diagrosis Code.

M B ik B ik Al

1 ICD-10-CM G40009-Loczl-rel idio epi w seiz of loc onst,not ntrct,wio stat epi Bemove

z ICD-10-CM G40111-Local-rel symptc epi w simple part seiz, ntrct, w stat epi Remove

€]

-

A\ 6 suse of Injury Diagnosis Codes
)
Patient Reason for Visit Diagnosis Codes

Occurrence Codes

Surgical Procedures

Back to Step 1 7

== e

[+]

ajaja

[+]
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To complete Step 2, the user will need to enter
diagnosis codes.

To add a code, the user will:

4. Choose a Diagnosis Type (Auto-populates
as “|CD-10-CM?, but “ICD-9-CM” is also
available)

. Enter the Diagnosis Code

. Click the Add button

. Click the Continue button

~N O O1
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Submitting an Institutional Outpatient Claim —
Step 3

Submit Institutional Claim: Step 3

#* Indicates a required field.

Claim Type Outpatient

To complete Step 3, the user will enter the
R —— Service Details, using the process below:

ID Type NPI

Patient and Claim Information

Recipient ID 67032685329

Recipient MROBMLY VW GIOXBIK Gender

Femnale
Birth Date 05/01/2002

Total Charged Amount $500.00
Covered Dates 03/24/2018 - 05/29/2018

Service Details

i | ot 8. Enter the required fields

9. Click the Add button
Select the row number to edit the row. Click the Removwe link to remove the entire row.
Svc

& Revenue Code HCPC5/Proc Code

From Date To Date Units Charge Amount Action

1 0300-Laboratery (Lab)-Generzl

el M 10. Click the Submit button

(%}

2.000 Unit £375.00

Bemove
0.000
3 *Revenue Coded | | HCPCS/Proc Code & | |
Modifierso | | | [ || |
From Date g |:|ﬂ To Date l:lﬂ *Units “Unit Type
*Charge Amount |:|

NDCs for Svc. # 2

GT=F "

[T r— =]
Click the Remove link to remove the entire row.
# | Transmission Method File | Control # | Attachment Type | Action
[ click to add attachment. / \
Back to tep 1 J] Back to Step 2 < 10 lmlm
/) e—

v
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Submitting an Institutional Outpatient Claim,
cont.

e At this point the user has the option to:

Covered Dates 03/24/2018 - 05/23/2018 Admission Date/Hour _ _
Admission Type 1-Emergency Admission Source 1
Admitting Diagnosis Type _ Discharge Hour _ PY G b k t H t .f d d
Admitting Diagnosis _ Facility Type Code 132-Hospital Outpatient: Interim - First Claim O a'C O any p reVI O u S S e p I n ee e
Patient Status 01 Authorization Number _

by clicking one of the Back to Step...

Previous Claim ICN _

wote buttons

Total Charged Amount $300.00

ET—— e Print a copy of the page by clicking the
Print Preview button

s E— E— o [ me | o ||| e e Cancel the claim submission by clicking
t | oso-tabortory (tab) Senera ssas0 the Cancel button

2 03220-Dx X-Ray-General 2,000 Unit £375.00

MNo External Cause of Injury Diagnosis Codes exist for this daim

Mo Patient Reason for Visit Diagnosis Codes exist for this claim TO Co ntl n u e ’ th e u Se r m u St:

HNo Other Insurance Details exist for this daim

MNo Condition Codes exist for this claim

No Occurrence Coes exist orthis claim 11. Click the Confirm button
Mo Value Codes exist for this claim

MNo Surgical Procedures exist for this claim

No Attachments exist for this daim

v
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Submitting an Institutional Outpatient Claim,

cont.

Claims = Claim Receipt

The Submit Outpatient Claim: Confirmation will appear

Submit Inpatient Claim: Confirmation after the claim has been submitted. It will display the
Inpatient Claim Receipt Clalm StatUS and Clalm ID
Your Inpatient Claim was successfully submitted. The claim status is Finalized Payment. The user may then .
The Claim ID is 2218269000008, )
Click Print Preview to view the claim details as they have been saved on the payer's system. ¢ C“Ck the Prl nt PreVIeW bUtton tO vView Clalm detalls
E:f'“ti:'_“;t“m’”:”j:: “rl'?'ai”“ deta. e Click the Copy button to copy claim data and start a
ick Adjust to resubmit the claim. . ; . . .
Click New to submit a new claim. new Clalm USIﬂg IdentICa| deta”S
lick Wiew to view the details of the submitted claim. . . . .
i Hiew o iew fhe detals of e sbm e Click the Adjust button to adjust the claim
[ Adjust [l New | e Click the New button to submit a new claim
e Click the View button to view the details of the

submitted claim, including adjudication errors

v
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Submitting an Institutional Claim:

Service Details [ — |

Select the row number to edit the row. Click the Remowve link to remaove the entire row.

S;c Revenue Code HCPCS/Proc Code From Date To Date Units Charge Amount Action
1 0120-R&B-Semi-Pvt-2 Bed-General 09/17/2018 09/21/2018 5.000 Days §2,500.62 Remove
2 0.000

2 *Revenue Codeo | | HCPCS/Proc Coded | |

Modiierso | | | I |

*Charge Amount | |

Attachments [ — |
1 ¢ Remove link to remaove the entire row.

\ / Transmission Method | File | Control # ‘ Attachment Type | Action

Click to add attachment.

| submit [ cancel |

v
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Attachments

To upload attachments to an
institutional claim:

1. Click the (+) sign on the
Attachments panel.
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Submitting an Institutional Claim:
Attachments, cont.

TSP EFTTEY

Clia Numbar

2. Click the Browse button and
locate the file on the user’s
computer to attach

A window will then pop up. From

2 Choose File to Upload

Dagkrap

t IR This PC

e Pews Tolder - 1

-

Bl This PC

10 Objects M s ryfem
-' Desktop o Internien Explores th th . II

vocumens  pb ' ere, the user will;
R 3} _
. 3. Locate and select the file

L

T g - T e e Click the Open button
I -rransmm:-:ljl:ii FT-File Transfer w | M - -
b St Ty V] NOTE: The Transmission
Dascription Method field will populate with
[aga] [canc] “FT - File Transfer” by default
and does not need to be
[ submit Wl Cancel changed.

v
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Submitting an Institutional Claim:
Attachments, cont.

e B e R B Once the Attachment has been uploaded, the
pl::‘:g::l;lg |:|\\ ID Type User WIII
o e | 5. Select the type of attachment from the
- - Attachment Type drop-down list
6. Click the Add button to attach the file or click
= on the Cancel button to cancel and close the
T vt ] [ e | st | aien attachment line
B click to collapse.
*Transmissl’lllnlMsitht-)d , -
S T {5 > NOTE: A description of the attachment may be
entered into the Description field, but it is not
<\i/ required.
| submit Jil Cancel |

v
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Submitting an Institutional Claim:
Attachments, cont.

2 | | | | | [
3 *FromDate6 | [z ToDates [ | *Place of | v| EmG [ V|
ﬂ Service
*Procedure l:l Modifiers o | | | | | | | | *Diagnosis | v| ‘ v|| v‘ | v|
Coded Pointers
arge nits |p.000 nit Type |Unit w amily Plan
*Ch *Unit *Unit T EPSDT F ily PI
Amount
Provider ID
Rendering _
Provider Service
Location
Provider ID
NDCs for Svc. # 3 (4]
Attachments - |
Click the Remove link to remove the entire row.
L Tronsmission Method Eile Conlral # Allachment Tvne | Action
1 FT-File Transfer Test doc.pdf (39K) 20180918859657 NMN-Nursing Notes Remove
Back to Step 1 | Back to Step 2 7 Cancel

.I‘ DXC.technology
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7. Click the Submit button to proceed

NOTE: To remove any attachments,
click the Remove link.
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Submitting a Professional Claim: Other
Insurance Detalls

Claim Information

"Covered Dateso (971772010 | - *foorzivzote | 1. Check the Include Other

*Admission Date/Hourg |D'El,f1?,l’21}18 |ﬂ -| | (hh:mm) Discharge Hourf I:l (hhimm]
*Admission Type 8 |1—Er|1ergenc3-' | *Admission Source 8 |1-I"-Ion - Haalth Care Facility Point of Origin | I n S u ran Ce CheCkbOX
*Admitting Diagnosis Type *Admitting Diagnosis® [Ga0111-Local-rel symptc =pi v simple part =] located at the bottom of
*Patient Status© [01-Discharged to Home or Self Ca| *Facility Type Code |111-Hospital Inpatient {Including Medicare ¥ | the page
*Patient Number [13345£735 | Authorization Number | |

< 1 >m rotal Charged Amount $2,972.08 2. Click the Continue
@ button
el
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Submitting an Institutional Claim: Other
Insurance Detalls, cont.

Diagnosis Type

Diagnosis Code

ICD-10-CM

G041-Tropical spastic paraplegia

I | = |

2 *Diagnosis Type |[[CD-10-CM %
Present on Admission

*Diagnosis Code 0 ||

External Cause of Injury Diagnosis Codes

Other Insurance Details

Enter the carrier and policy holder infermation below.

Enter other carrier Remittance Advice details here for the claim or with each service line. Enter adjusted payment details, such asj

Details section.

Click the Remowve link to remove the entire row.

Carrier ID ‘

Policy ID

| Payer Paid A

3 Carrier Name |
Click to add a new other insurance

To add a policy or new other insurance,
the user will:

3. Click the (+) in the Other Insurance
Details panel at the bottom of the

page

NOTE: If the recipient has other insurance carrier information on file with Nevada Medicaid, the policy
information will auto-populate in the Other Insurance Details panel. If not, no policy information will display.

.I‘ DXC.technology
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Submitting an Institutional Claim: Other
Insurance Detalls, cont.

After clicking the (+), the user must:

Enter other carrier Remittance Advice details here for the claim or with each service line. Enter adjusted payment details, such as reason codes, in the Claim Adjustment
Details section.

4. Complete all required fields (*)

5. Click the Add Insurance button to
= Carrier Name Carrier ID Policy ID Payer Paid Amount Paid Date ion .
1 Medicare 123456789 12365478510 10/01/2018 Remove add the Other Insurance detalls to

Click the Remove link to remove the entire row.

Carrier Name il-led'care Carrier ID 1234557839 the Claim
*Policy Holder Last Name |yg| wier | “First Name [qprg MI |
“Policy 1D é}gsﬁqswssm 7‘ 7 -
@ e = X A ] NOTE: Click the Cancel Insurance
S J eiaoned womvme 3] button to cancel addition of a new
*Claim Filing Indicator 12-Preferred Drowde; Organization (PPO) v/ Other health Insu rance detai I -

< 5 * | Add Insurance I[(ouu:l Insurance I

[continve Jl Concel | |

v
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Submitting an Institutional Claim: Other

Insurance Detalls, cont.

Other Insurance Details

Enter the carrier and policy holder information below,

Enter other carrier Remittance Advice details here for the claim or with each service line. Enter adjusted payment details, such as reason codes, in the Claim Adjustment
Details section,

Click the Remove link to remove the entire row.

#

Carrier Name

Carrier ID

Policy ID

Payer Paid
Amount

Paid Date

Action

1

Medicare

123456789

123654785910

10/01/2018

Remove

Click to add a new other insurance.

.I‘ DXC.technology
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After the user clicks the Add
Insurance button, the new
insurance will populate.
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Submitting an Institutional Claim: Other

Insurance Detalls, cont.

Other Insurance Details
Enter the carrier and policy holder information below,

Enter other carrier Remittance Advice details hare for tha claim or with 2ach service line. Enter adjusted payment details, such as reason codes, in the Claim Adjustment

Details section.

Click the Removwe link to remove the entire row,

Paid Date Action

P; Paid
# Carrier Name Carrier ID Policy ID ayer Fal
Amount

1 Medicare 123456789 12365478510 10/01/2018 Remove

[ Click to add a new other insurance.

Condition Codes

Occurrence Codes

Value Codes

Surgical Procedures

6 ) == e

Click the Remove link to remove any
other insurance details unrelated to the

claim.

The user will:

6. Click the Continue button

v
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Submitting an Institutional Claim: Other Insurance
Detalls, cont.

Provider Information

Admitting Diagnosis Type

Diagnosis Codes

ICD-10-CM

Billing Provider ID 1255360160 ID Type NPI
Patient and Claim Information
Recipient ID 56536412535
Recipient QFRB VBLWNBF Gender Female
Birth Date 10/03/1983 Total Charged Amount $2,972.08
Covered Dates 0%/17/2018 - 05/21/2018 Admission Date/Hour 03/17/2018 -_

Admitting Diagnosis

Please note that the 1st diagnosis entered is considered to be the principal (primary) Diagnosis Code.

G40111-Local-rel symptc epi w simple part seiz, ntret, w
stat epi

Expand All | Collapse All

# Diagnosis Type Diagnosis Code POA

1 1CD-10-CM BO88-Oth viral infections with skin and mucous membrane lesions Yas

2 1CD-10-CM BO12-Varicella pneumonia Yes
©Other Insurance Details =

# Carrier Name Policy ID Payer Paid Amount Paid Date

1 | Medicare 123456789 12365478910 10/01/2018
Service Deta =2
Select the row number to edit the row. Click the Remove link to remove the entire row.
S;‘ Revenue Code HCPCS/Proc Code From Date To Date Units Charge Amount Action

1 0120-REB-Semi-Pvt-2 Bed-General 09/17/2018 | 09/21/2018 | 4.000 Unit £350,00 EBemove

2 0250-Pharmacy (Drugs)-General 09/17/2018 0%/21/2018 1.000 Unit $500.25 Remove

3 0320-Dx X-Ray-General 09/17/2018 | 05/21/2018 | 1.000 Unit $1,500.31 Remove

4 0300-Laboratory (Lab)-General 09/17/2018 0%/21/2018 1.000 Unit $621.52 Remove

H 0.000

5 *Revenue Code® |

| HCPCS/Proc Code @

Modifierso |

et —
“chargeamomt [ |

Teosen [ g

*Units [5,000

Attachments

Back to Step 1 Jll Back to Step 2

.I‘ DXC.technology

After the user clicks the Continue button,

the user will:

7. Click the Submit button

© 2018 DXC Technology Company. All Rights Reserved
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Submitting an Institutional Claim: Other
Insurance Detalls, cont.

Previous Claim ICN _

.I‘ DXC.technology
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At this point, the user has the option

to:

e (GO back to any previous step if
needed by clicking one of the
Back to Step... buttons

e Print a copy of the page by
clicking the Print Preview button

e Cancel the claim submission by
clicking the Cancel button

To continue, the user must:

8. Click the Confirm button

Version 2.0 as of November 19, 2018
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Submitting an Institutional Claim: Other

Insurance Detalls, cont.

Submit Inpatient Claim: Confirmation

Inpatient Claim Receipt

Your Inpatient Claim was successfully submil'tedl The claim status is Finalized Payment, |

The Claim ID is 2218269000008,

Click Print Preview to view the claim details as they have been saved on the payer's system.
Click Copy to copy member or claim data.

Click Adjust to resubmit the claim.

Click New to submit a new claim.

Click View to view the details of the submitted claim.

| print Preview i Copy [l Adjust i New J view |

The Submit Inpatient Claim: Confirmation will
appear after the claim has been submitted. It will
display the claim status and adjusted Claim ID.

The user may then:

Click the Print Preview button to view claim
details

Click the Copy button to copy claim data
Click the Adjust button to adjust the claim
Click the New button to submit a new claim

Click the View button to view the details of the
submitted claim

v
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Submitting an Institutional Crossover Claim

To start the process for a Crossover
Institutional claim, the user will:

Claim Type |Crossover Inpatient

Provider Information

If Surgical Procedure Code(s) are to be submitted with the claim, an Operating Provider ID is required.

Billing Provider ID 1801152566 ID Type NFI 1 E;elect the CI al m T e
*Billing Provider Service [11-SAINT MARYS REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER-235 W 6TH ST,RENO,NEVADA,895034548 “ . y p
Location
Institutional Provider ID |1801152566 Q ID Type
Attending Provider ID [1052455032 :.s ID Type |NPI ~

Operating Provider ID l:l ‘:.s ID Type
Other Operating Provider ID I:l ;\ ID Type
Referring Provider ID ;\ ID Type

Patient Information

NOTE: The user will follow the same
steps as previously shown in the

Submitting an Institutional Inpatient Claim
e e st Name. FEsADRE section.

Birth Date 01/26/1943

II

El
b}
<

Claim Information

“Covered Dates® [pg/12/2018 |E - *{ees17/2018 | =
*Admission Date/Hour & |09,-’12.,-’2013 |ﬂ - |10:00 | (hh:mm) Discharge Houre [11:00 (hh:mm})
*Admission Type @ |1—Err'|ergenc3,r | “Admission Source @ |1—Non - Health Care Facility Point of Origin |
*Admitting Diagnosis Type “Admitting Diagnosis e |I.5030—Unspec|ﬁed diastolic (congestive) hea||
*Patient Status g |01—Discharged to Home or Self Ca| “Facility Type Code |111—Hnspita| Inpatient (Including Medicare vl
*Patient Number |1125 | Authorization Number | |
Include Other Insurance [ ] Total Charged Amount $17,911.35

v
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Submitting an Institutional Crossover Claim,
cont.

Step 1 /T
Medi C Detail \i/
icare Crossover Details . .
2. Enter the Medicare Crossover Details:
Deductible Amount |1 340,00 Co-insurance Amount |1 137,00 o DedUCt|b|e Amount
Blood Deductible Amount g g Medicare Payment Dateo |10/01/2018 ﬂ

Blood Deductible Amount
Medicare Payment Amount
Co-insurance Amount
Medicare Payment Date

Medicare Payment Amount 4 528,00

R [cmme] | cuct

3. Click the Continue button

NOTE: After adding the Medicare Crossover Details, the

claims submission process is the same for Steps 2 and 3 as
detailed in earlier sections.

v
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Submitting an Institutional Crossover Claim,
cont.

Step 3

Service Details .
Select the row number to edit the row. Click the Remove link to remove the entire row. The User WI II
S;C Revenue Code HCPCS/Proc Code From Date To Date Units Charge Amount Action

1 0.000 4. Enter information in all of
1 *Revenue Coded [9120 HCPCS/Proc Coden | the required fields (*)

Modifi -
odifiers | | [ ]| 5. Click the Add button
From Date@ [p5/12/2018 | TeDates [o5/17/2018 [ "Units |5000 “Unit Type [Days|v

“Charge Amount = 7 5p0/00 %

D~

v
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Submitting an Institutional Crossover Claim,
cont.

Medicare Crossover Details

Deductible Amount 51,340.00 Co-insurance Amount £1,132.00
Blood Deductible Amount $0.00 Medicare Payment Date 10/01/2018

Medicare Payment Amount £4,528.00 Then the user W|”
Band Al | Colagse Al 6. Click the Confirm button

Diagnosis Codes

Service Details

S;c Revenue Code HCPCS/Proc Code Mod From Date To Date Units/Type Charge Amount
il 0120-R&B-Semi-Pvt-2 Bed-General 09/12/2018 09/17/2018 5.000 Days 57,500.00
2 0300-Laboratory (Lab)-General 09/12/2018 05/17/2018 22.000 Unit $2,800.00
3 0320-Dx X-Ray-General 09/12/2018 09/17/2018 33.000 Unit $3,225.85
4 0350-CT Scan-General 09/13/2018 05/13/2018 2.000 Unit 31,500.00
5 0250-Pharmacy (Drugs)-General 09/12/2018 09/17/2018 5.000 Unit $2,885.50

MNo External Cause of Injury Diagnosis Codes exist for this daim
Neo Other Insurance Details exist for this daim

Neo Condition Codes exist for this daim

Neo Occurrence Codes exist for this claim

No Value Codes exist for this claim

Mo Surgical Procedures exist for this claim

No Attachments exist for this claim

Back to Step 1 J] Back to Step 2 ] Back to Step 3 6 [ Cancel |

v
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Submitting an Institutional Crossover Claim,
cont.

T ——— : The user will receive a Confirmation
e with the Crossover Inpatient Claim

Your Crossover Inpatient Claim was successfully submil‘tecl The claim status is Finalized Payment, I Rec e| pt

The Claim ID is 2218276000022, I

Click Print Preview to view the claim details as they have been saved on the payer's system.
Click Copy to copy member or claim data.

Click Adjust to resubmit the claim.

Click New to submit a new claim.

Click View to view the details of the submitted claim.

[printpreview | _cosy || Adjust J|_tew J|_view ]

v
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Searching for an Institutional Claim

Nevada Department of Contact Us | Logout
Health and Human Services

Division of Healt} necing and Policy Provider Portal

My Home Eligibility g S, nh5gement  File Exchange Resources Switch Provider

Saarch Claim

Claim Dental | Submit Clzim Inst | Submit Clzim Prof | Search Payment History | Treatment History
T S/ wencay 001200 2z emest | 10 S€Arch for a claim, the user will need

.
| Delegate for Carson Tahoe Regional Role IDs FProvider - In Metwork - 1255360160 (NPI) Location 1013843 - CARSOMN TAHOE HOSPITAL | to R

Search Claims

Medical/Dental

1. Hover over Claims
:eTi:i::::TD?nSZ::i IFsr;Er:ualrr'n:d:l'o Date are reguired fields for the search when Claim ID is not entered. 2 . Select Searc h CI ai m S

Claim searches are limited to 2 maximum range of 45 days.

Claim Information |

Claim ID | |

Recipient Information |

Recipient ID | |

Service Information |

Rendering Provider ID & I:l k_.\& ID Type® Claim Type | v|
evcerromo [ g Teo [ g  Clmstaus g

v
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Searching for an Institutional Claim, cont.

Search Claims
Medical/Dental The fastest way to locate a claim is
:eTii:iZ?TD?;ZrE?:i i;rger:ullg:ﬂd'i'n Date are required fields for the search when Claim ID is not entered. by enterl ng the Cl al m I D ’

Claim searches are limited to a maximum range of 45 days.

[ ctaim tnformation || To search without using the
Claim 10 | | Claim ID:

| Recipient Information |

\
| < LY T ——— | 3. Enter the Recipient ID
Service Information .
) 4. Enter the Service From and To
Rendering ProviderIDG | | O] ID Type@ N Claim Type | vl

Service From B ﬂ Tod ﬂ I Claim Status | Vl 5' ClICk the SearCh bUtton

NOTE: To clear the screen and access claim status on another claim, click the Reset button found
at the bottom of the “Search Claims” page.

v
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Searching for an Institutional Claim, cont.

Search Claims

— Once the user has clicked the
A minimum one field is requirad. Searc h button, the resu |tS Wi”
Recipient ID, Service From and To Date are required fields for the search when Claim ID is not enterad. .
display at the bottom of the page.

Claim searches are limited to a maximum range of 45 days.

| Claim Information |

Claim 10 | | From there, the user may:

| Recipient Information |

Recipient ID |955354 12536 |

| 6. Click the (+) symbol to expand

| Service Information

Rendering Provider ID& l:l C}L ID Type @ Claim Type | vl the Clalm detalls
Service From @ ﬂ Tod ﬂ Claim Status | vl
oearct |

To see service line information, or to view the remittance advice, click on the '+' next to the claims ID.

Total Records: 1

6 Medicaid
Service Rendering Paid Paid Recipient
Claim ID TCN Claim Type Claim Status Date Recipient ID Provider ID Amount Date Responsibility

| |
218276000016 Inpatient Finalized Denied | 0%/24/2018 | 96336412336 1255260160 $0.00 _
0%/28/2018

v
D A‘ DXC.technology © 2018 DXC Technology Company. Al Rights Reserved Version 2.0 as of November 19, 2018 183




Searching for an Institutional Claim, cont.

Search Results

To see service line information, or to view the remittance advice, click on the '+' next to the claims ID.

Total Records: 1

Medicaid
Service Rendering Paid Paid Recipient
Claim ID TCN Claim Type Claim Status Date Recipient ID Provider ID Amount Date Responsibility
E 2218276000016 Inpatient Finalized Denied 09/24/2018 | S9E53641253¢ 1255360160 £0.00 _
09/28/2018

Inpatient Claim Information

Recipient
Birth Date
Rendering Provider

Claim Status

Service Information

QPRB VBLWNEF
10/03/1983

CARESON TAHOE REGIOMNAL

HEALTHCARE

Finalized Denied

Total Charge Amount $2,575.00
Total Paid Amount £0.00

Reason Code

Paid Date

Finalized/Denial-The claim/line has been denied.

Procedure/
Service Service Date Line Status Reason Code Units | Revenue Modifiers Charge Paid
1 09/24/2018 - 09/28/2018 | Finalized Denied | Finalized/D=nial-The claim/line has been deniad. 4 120 $1,500.00 | $0.00
2 09/24/2018 - 09/28/2018 | Finalized Denied | Finalized/Denial-The claim/line has been denied. 4 250 £500.00 | $0.00
3 09/24/2018 - 09/28/2018 | Finalized Denied | Finalized/Denial-The claim/line has been denied. i 320 £300.00 | £0.00
4 09/24/2018 - 09/28/2018 | Finalized Denied | Finalized/Denial-The claim/line has been denied. 2 300 £275.00 | £0.00

.I‘ DXC.technology
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Once the user has clicked the +
symbol, the Inpatient Claim
Information and Service Information
panels will populate.
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Searching for an Institutional Claim, cont.

Search Results

To see service line information. or to view the remittance advice, click on the '+' next to the claims ID.
Total Records: 1
Medicaid
Service Rendering Paid Paid Recipient
Claim ID TCHN Claim Type Claim Status Date Recipient TD Provider ID Amount Date Responsibility
- 2218276000016 7 Inpatient Finalized Denied 09/24/2018 96536412536 1255360160 +0.00 _
0%/28/2018
Inpatient Claim Information
Recipient QPREB VBELWMNEBF Total Charge Amount $2,575.00
Birth Date 10/03/1583 Total Paid Amount £0.00
Rendering Provider CARSON TAHOE REGIOMAL Paid Date _
HEALTHCARE
Claim Status Finalized Denied Reason Code Finalized/Denial-The claim/line has been denied.
Service Information
Procedure
Service Service Date Line Status Reason Code Units | Revenue Modifiers Charge Paid
i 09/24/2018 - 09/28/2018 | Finalized Denied Finalized/Denial-The claim/line has been denied. 4 120 $1,500.00 | $0.00
2 09/24/2018 - 09/28/2018 Finalized Denied Finalized,/Denial-The claim/line has been deniad. 4 250 $500.00 | $0.00
3 09,/24/2018 - 09/28/2018 Finalized Denied Finalized,/Denial-The claim/line has been deniad. 1 320 $300.00 | $0.00
4 09/24/2018 - 09/28/2018 | Finalized Denied Finalized/Denial-The claim/line has been deniad. 2 200 £275.00 | £0.00

v
D A‘ DXC.technology © 2018 DXC Technology Company. All Rights Reserved

7. Click the Claim ID hyperlink

to open the claim

Version 2.0 as of November 19, 2018

185



Searching for an Institutional Claim, cont.

View Institutional Claim - ID 2218276000016

Claim Type Inpatient

Back to Search Results

Provider Information

Billing Provider ID

Billing Provider Service Location
Institutional Provider ID
Attending Provider ID
Operating Provider ID

Other Operating Provider ID

Referring Provider ID

1255260160

ID Type NPI
11-CARSON TAHOE REGIONAL HEALTHCARE-1600 MEDICAL PARKWAY, CARSON CITY, NEVADA, B3703-4625

ID Type
ID Type
ID Type
ID Type
ID Type

Patient Information

Admission Type
Admitting Diagnosis Type
Admitting Diagnosis

1-Emergency
ICD-10-CM
RO73

Recipient ID 56536412536
Recipient QPRE VBELWMNEBF Gender Femala
Birth Date 10/03/1383
Claim Information
| Claim Status Finalized Denied
= 2018 Admission Date/Hour 03/24/2018 -_

Admission Source
Discharge Hour
Facility Type Code

1-Men - Health Care Facility Point of Origin

111-Hospital Inpatient (Including Medicare Part
A)- Admit through Discharge Claim

Adjudication Errors

.I‘ DXC.technology

Patient Status 01-Discharged to Home or Self Care (Routine Authorization Number 451325300002
Discharge)
Patient Number 123456 Related Claim ICN _
Previous Claim ICN _
Total Charged Amount $2,575.00
Total Allowed Amount $0.00 Total Co-pay Amount 50.00 Total Paid Amount $0.00

© 2018 DXC Technology Company. All Rights Reserved

If the claim is denied, the user may
review the errors as follows:

8. Click the (+) symbol adjacent to the
Adjudication Errors panel
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Searching for an Institutional Claim, cont.

Claim Information

Adjudication Errors

Claim Status Finalized Denied
Covered Dates 03/24/2018 - 09/28/2018
Admission Type 1-Emergency
Admitting Diagnosis Type ICD-10-CM
Admitting Diagnosis RO7%

Patient Status 01-Discharged to Home or Salf Care [Routine

Discharge)

Patient Number 123456

Previous Claim ICN

Note

Total Allowed Amount $0.00 Total Co-pay Amount £0.00

Admission Date/Hour

Admission Source

03/24/2018 -_

1-Mon - Health Care Facility Point of Origin

Discharge Hour _

Facility Type Code

Authorization Numbar

Related Claim ICN

111-Hospital Inpatient (Including Medicare Part

A)- Admit through Discharge Claim

451826500002

Total Charged Amount £2,575.00
Total Paid Amount $0.00

Expand All | Collapse All

Claim
Service # HIPAA Adj Description EOB
Claim 381 ATTENDING MPI REQUIRED 1390
Claim 1022 REFERRING MPI REQUIRED 1024
Claim MO PAYABLE ACCOMMODATION CODE

Diagnosis Codes

Svc _ Charge Allowed Co-pay Paid

= Revenue Code HCPCS/Proc Code Mod | From Date To Date Units/Type P —— J—— P [,

0120-REB-Semi-Put-2 Bed-
1 Ge::rlal = 09/24/2018 | 08/28/2018 | 4.000 Unit £1,500.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00
2 Dzsu'Pthaql{Dr“gS) 09/24/2018 | 05/28/2018 | 4.000 Unit £500.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00
-benera
3 0320-Dx X-Ray-General 08/24/2018 | 05/28/2018 | 1.000 Unit $300.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00
03200-Laboratery (Lab) .
4 it 09/24/2018 | 09/28/2018 | 2.000 Unit $275.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00

.I‘ DXC.technology

With the Adjudication Errors panel expanded,
the user may review the errors associated with

the claim’s denial.
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Viewing an Institutional Claim’s Remittance
Advice (RA)
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Viewing an Institutional Claim’s RA

My Home E\ Care Management File Exchange Resources Switch Provider
Search Claims | Submit Claim Dental | Submit Claim Inst | Submit C \ Search Payment History [ Treatment History
Claims » Search Payment History Thursday 10/04/2018 02:41 PM EST
Delegate for Mountain View Role IDs Provider - Im Metwork - 1104870187 (NPI) Location 1002006 - MOUNTAINVIEW HOSPITAL AND MEDICAL
Hospital CENTER

Search Payment History

Provider Information

Provider IDD 1104870187 ID Type MNPI Name MOUNTAINVIEW HOSPITAL AMD MEDICAL
CENTER

Location ID 1002006

* Indicates a required fisld.

Placeholder for configurable text.

Payment Hethod payment Type [3i T —
Issue Date *Fromo 05/01/2018 ﬂ *Too o8/01/2018 ﬂ

To begin locating an RA, the
user will:

1.
2.

Hover over Claims
Select Search Payment
History

Enter search criteria to
refine the search results
Click the Search button

NOTE: RAs can only be searched in the Provider Portal. The default search range is for the past 90 days.

v
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Viewing an Institutional Claim’s RA, cont.

Search Payment History

Provider Information

Provider ID 1104870187 ID Type MNPI MName MOUNTAINVIEW HOSPITAL ANMD MEDICAL
CENTER

Location ID 1002006

* Indicates a required field.

Placehalder for configurable text,

Payment Hethos peyment Type [3i T —
Issue Date *Fromo |ps/pi1/z018 ﬂ *To® |ps/oi/2018 ﬂ

Search Results

To access a copy of the Remittance Advice, select the 'RA icon. Access to the RA will require PDF software.

If the RA is too large to display. you will get an errer message instead of downleaded RA. You will need to contact Customer Service, 5 nce,

Issue Date Payment Method Payment Type Check # f RA # Total Paid Amount RA Copy (PDF)
06/22/2018 CHK c 000000000/100004855 £0.00 ||E
0&/15/2018 CHE c 000000000/100004767 £0.00 ||_E|

PDF Files require Adobe Acrobat Reader

v
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The user will:
. . »
5. Click on the image .

in the RA Copy column to
view the RA.
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Viewing an Institutional Claim’s RA, cont.

Search Payment History

Provider Information

Provider ID 1104870187 ID Type MNPL Name MOUNTAINVIEW HOSPITAL AND MEDICAL
CENTER

Location ID 1002006

# Indicates a required fisld.

Placehaolder for configurable text.

Payment Method Payment Type [ O] checkw fraw [ ]
tosue pate “Fromo [pejor/20ie | Ton [osiozs |

Search Results

To access a copy of the Remittance Advice, select the 'RA’ icon. Access to the RA will require POF software.

If the RA is too large to display. you will get an error message instead of downloaded RA. You will need to contact Customer Service for assistance.

Total Records: 2

Issue Date Payment Method Payment Type Check # / RA # Total Paid Amount RA Copy (PDF)
0&,/22/2018 CHE C 000000000/100004855 £0.00 |=_E|
0&/15/2018 CHE c 000000000/100004767 $0.00 I|_E|

PDF Files require Adobe Acrobat Reader

Do you want to open or save RA 100004855.pdf (14.6 KE) from portalmod.medicaid.nv.gov? 6 Open Save |~¥ Cancel

v
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6. User will click the Open button
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Viewing an Institutional Claim’s RA, cont.
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After clicking the Open
button, the user can review
the RA.
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Copying an Institutional Claim



Copying an Institutional Claim
My Home Enw Carc Management | Fic Exchange | Resources| Switth Provider

Searcll Claims | Submit Claim Inst | Submit Claim Prof | Search Payment History | Treatment History

Clzims > Search

Thursday 10/04/2018 03:14 PM EST

To copy a claim, the user will need to:

| Delegate for Carson Tahoe Regional Role IDs Provider - In Network - 1255360160 (NPT} Location 1013843 - CARSON TAHOE HOSPITAL |

e o memm o immm e fmeimm e = e

| Claim Information |

— | 1. Return to the “Search Claims” page
e | 2. Enter the search criteria
D ) Recpient [saciisae | 3. Click the Search button

nformation |

Rendering Provider ID8 |:| Qs ID Type® Claim Type | v .
Service Fromo g e G e status | < Search results will populate at the

€ bottom of the screen.

Search Results

To see service line information, or to view the remittance advice, click on the '4+' next to the claims ID. F ro m th e Search reS u ItS:

Total Recards: 3

— \
4 Medicaid
Service Rendering Paid Paid Recipient . . .
Claim ID TCN Claim Type Claim Status Date Recipient ID Provider ID Amount Date Responsibility 4 I k th CI I D I k
= . Clic e alm IN
2218271000015 Crossover Finalized Denied | 09/17/2018 | 96536412536 1255360160 $0.00|  _
Professional

2218277000005 Inpatient Finalized Denied | 09/17/2018 | 96536412536 1255360160 s0.00|  _

05/21/2018
2218277000006 Inpatient Finalized Denied | 09/17/2018 | 96536412536 1255360160 $0.00| _

05/21/2018

v
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Copying an Institutional Claim, cont.

Claim Information

I Claim Status
Covered Dates

| Admission Type
Admitting Diagnosis Type

| Admitting Diagnosis
5 | Patient Status
Patient Number

| Previous Claim ICN

| Note

Adjudica ion Errors

Total Allowed Amount

Diagnosi Codes

Finalized Denied
09/17/2018 - 0%/21/2018
1-Emergency

1CD-10-CM

G40111

01-Discharged to Home or Self Care (Routine

Discharge)
123456789

$0.00 Total Co-pay Amount  $0.00

Admission Date/Hour
Admission Source
Discharge Hour
Facility Type Code

03/17/2018 -
1-Non - Health Care Facility Point of Origin

111-Hospital Inpatient (Including Medicare Part

A)- Admit through Discharge Claim

Authorization Number _

Related Claim ICN

Total Charged Amount $2,572.08

Total Paid Amount $0.00

Expand &ll | Collapse all

. Revenue Code HCPCS/Proc Code Mod | From Date | To Date | Units/Type Chamns Clred | @opr || G
|
01200 REE-Sami-Pvt-2 Bad-
L e = 09/17/2018 | 05/21/2018 | 4.000 Unit $350.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
L8
z 0230 Pharmacy (Brugs) 03/17/2018 | 0S/21/2018 | 1.000 Unit $500.25 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
-General
2 032b-Dx x-Ray-General 09/17/2018 | 09/21/2018 | 1.000 Unit $1,500.31 £0.00 $0.00 $0.00
B o '“';ZI,Z*;T (12} 0%/17/2018 | 0%/21/2018 | 1.000 Unit $621.52 $0.00 $0.00 40.00

No Condi

No Other In surance Details exist for this claim
Codes exist for this claim
No Occurrence Codes exist for this claim

No Value Coi les exist for this claim

No Surgical | rocedures exist for this claim

No Attachments exist for this daim

No Externa Cause of Injury Diagnesis Codes exist for this dlaim

.I‘ DXC.technology
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After the user has viewed the claim,
user will:

5. Scroll down to the bottom of the

page
6. Click the Copy button, that opens
the copied claim
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Copying an Institutional Claim, cont.

| Delegate for Carson Tahoa Regional Role IDs Provider - In Naetwork - 1255360160 (NPI) Location 1013843 - CARSOMN TAHOE HOSPITAL

Copy Inpatient Claim

Selact the information you would like to have copied to the naw claim. Press Copy to initiate the clzim and continue entering claim information. 7 . Se I eCt Wh at po rtl O n Of th e Clal m to

Q Recipient Information

Condition Codes(s)

O saervice Information

Flace of Service
Diagnosis Code(s)
Revenus Code(s)
HCPCS/Proc Code(s)
Medifier(s)

Detzil Charge Amount(s)
Units

Unit Type(s)

NDC Code Type(s)

NDC Code(s)

NDC Quantity(s)

NDC Unit of Measure(s)

Recipient and Service Information

®) Entire Claim

Discharge Hour

Patient Status
Autharization Number
Oceurrance Code(s)
Value Code(s)

Surgical Procedure Code(s)
ND'C Prescription #(s)
NDC Prescription Type(s)
Other Insurance Details
All Dates

All Amounts

A=

.I‘ DXC.technology
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copy (for this example, the user

Recipient ID Inpatient/Outpatient Ind. Copies data listed in previous 2 columns. Copies data listed in columns 1 and 2 PLUS:

Last Name Admission Source . .

First Name Admission Type All Providers h I t d E t ( :l m
Birth Date Admitting Diagnosis Admission Date/Hour aS Se eC e n I re al

Click the Copy button
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Copying an Institutional Claim, cont.

Submit Institutional Claim: Step 1

# Indicates a required fisld.

Claim Type [Inpatient

provider nformtion The user may edit and submit the claim as

If Surgical Precedure Code(s) are to be submitted with the claim, an Operating Provider ID is required.

covered in prior sections.

*Billing Provider Service [11-CARSOM TAHOE REGIONAL HEALTHCARE-1600 MEDICAL PARKWAY,CARSON CITY,NEVADA, 897034625 i
Location

Institutional Provider ID I:I CS ID Type
Attending Provider ID CS ID Type P
Operating Provider ID I:l (-‘3 ID Type

Other Operating Provider ID I:I CS ID Type
Referring Provider ID I:l CS ID Type

Patient Information

1<

=
<€ €] €] £

*Recipient ID (55535412536

Last Name WVBLWNEF First Name QFRB
Birth Date 10/03/1383

Claim Information

*Coverad Dates® [03/04/2018 | - *[os/07/2018 =
*Admission Date/Hourg |09f04,l’2018 | ﬂ - | | (hh:mm) Discharge Hourg I:I (hh:mm)
*Admission Type @ |1—Err|ergency | *Admission Source @ |1-Non - Health Care Facility Point of Origin |
*Admitting Diagnosis Type *Admitting Diagnosis o |RD?9-Chest pain, unspecified |
*Patient Statuso |01-Di5charged to Home or Self Ca| *Facility Type Code |l.].1-HDspitaI Inpatient {Including Medicars Vl
*patient Number |1-_| 11 | Authorization Number |4518259 00002 |
Include Other Insurance O Total Charged Amount $12,100.00

v
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Adjusting an Institutional Claim
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Adjusting an Institutional Claim

Search Claims

Medical/Dental

To begin the claim adjustment process:

A minimum one field is required.
Recipient ID, Service From and To Date are required fields for the search when Claim ID is not entered.

Return to the “Search Claims ” page
Enter the search criteria

Click the Search button

Click the Claim ID hyperlink

‘ Claim Information ‘

/— \
ClaimID (3213276000022 < 2 > x

‘ Recipient Information ‘

WO E

Recipient ID |
| service nformatin Il NOTE: Denied Claims cannot be adjusted. The
Rendering Provider 100 Q Do [ ] Claim Type | l Claim Status column will indicate Finalized
Service Fromg li ﬂ Too ,7 ﬂ Claim Status | ﬂ

Payment if a claim is paid.

&) =1

Total Records: 1

Medicaid
Service Rendering Paid Paid Recipient
Claim Type Claim Status Date Recipient ID Provider 1D Amount Date Responsibility
2218276000022 4 Crossover Finalized 09/12/2018 | 80733203496 1801152566 $2,472.00 _
Inpatient Payment =
09/17/2018

v
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Adjusting an Institutional Claim, cont.

Step 1

Claim Type Crossover Inpatient

Provider

Provider ID 1801152565 ID Type MNPI

Billing P ice Location 11-SAINT MARYS REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER-235 W 6TH ST, RENO, NEVADA, 89503-4548 On the “VieW I nStitutionaI Claim - Ste 1 ” a e
Ifstitutional Provider ID 18011525656 ID Type NPI " p p g ’
Attending Provider ID 1552455032 ID Type NPI .
Operating Provider ID _ ID Type _ th e u Se r WI I I .
Othel Operating Provider ID _ ID Type _ .
Referring Provider ID 1073537203 ID Type NPI

Patient T rmation

Recipient ID 80733203455

I Recpient  FERAORF FICOTE 5. Scroll down to the bottom of the page

I Birth Date 01/26/1943
St 6. Click the Adjust button
| | L]
Claim Status Finalized Payment
I Covered Dates 09/12/2018 - 09/17/2018 Admission Date/Hour 09%/12/2018 - 10:00
Admission Type 1-Emergency Admission Source 1-Non - Health Care Facility Point of Origin
Axlnltting Diagnosis Type ICD-10-CM Discharge Hour 11:00
Admitting Diagnosis 15030 Facility Type Code 111-Hospital Inpatient (Including Medicare Part
A)- Admit through Discharge Claim
I Patient Status 01-Discharged to Home or Self Care (Routine Authorization Number _
Discharge)
I Patient Number 1125 Related Claim ICN _

I Previous Claim ICN
Note
Total Charged Amount $17,911.35

ITDtal Allowed Amount £7,500.00 Total Co-pay Amount £0.00 Total Paid Amount £2,472.00

Medicare §rossover Details

Deductible Amount £1,340.00 Co-insurance Amount £1,132.00
Bllod Deductible Amount $0.00 Medicare Payment Date 10/01/2015
Mecl(are Payment Amount £4,528.00

Expand All | Collapse all

Diagnosis Codes

No Surgice! Procedures exist for this claim

No Attach ents exist for this claim

m

v
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Adjusting an Institutional Claim, cont.

Step 1

* Indicates a required field.

Claim Type Crossover Inpatient

Provider Information

If Surgical Procedure Code(s) are to be submitted with the claim, an Operating Provider ID is required.

Billing Provider ID 1801152565 ID Type NPI
=Billing Providefl_:::iigﬁ [11-SAINT MARYS REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER-235 W 6TH 5T,RENO,NEVADA, 335034548 ~]
Institutional Provider ID [1501152566 .:\ ID Type Im
Attending Provider ID [1552455032 _\ ID Type m
Operating ProviderID [ .:\ ID Type I—ﬂ
Other Operating Provider ID [ ;\ ID Type I—ﬂ
Referring Provider ID [1073637203 \\ ID Type m

Patient Information

*Recipient ID [30733203426
Last Name FICDTF
Birth Date 01/26/1943

First Name FERADRF

Claim Information

Claim Status Finalized Payment

“Covered Datese [03/12/2018

[ - *|osr17/2018 =

[ -[10:00 (hh:mm)

*Admission Date/Hour e ‘nglz.,fzola Discharge Houre [11:00 (hh:mm})

“Admission Source® [{ Non - Health Care Facility Point of Grigin

*Admission Type® [1_Emergency

*Admitting Diagnosis Type [1co-10-cM | v

“Patient Status® [01-Discharged to Home ar Self Ca

*Admitting Diagnosis @ [[5030-Unspecified diastolic (congestive) hear

“Facility Type Code [111-Hospital Inpatient (Including Medicar| |

Authorization Number |

*Patient Number [1135

Incdude Other Insurance O

Total Charged Amount  $17,911.35

Medicare Crossover Details

Deductible Amount 1 340,00

Blood Deductible Amount p,0p

Medicare Payment Amount |4 525,00

No Adjudication Errors exist for this claim

Co-insurance Amount |1 132 op

Medicare Payment Date® [10/01/2018 E

O =

.I‘ DXC.technology

From here, the user may:
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Review and make any necessary edits to the
Step 1 Provider, Recipient, or Claim information

For this example, the user will change the
Medicare Deductible Amount field

Click on the Continue button at the bottom of
the page to proceed to the next step

Version 2.0 as of November 19, 2018
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Adjusting an Institutional Claim, cont.

Step 1

Medicare Crossover Details

Deductible Amount [} 33000

Blol

Medicare Payment Amount [4,525.00

Mo Adjudication Errors exist for this claim

Co-insurance Amount |y 132 00

Medicare Payment Date &

=

Medicare Crossover Details

Deductible Amount |
B e

Medicare Payment Amount |7 000.00

Mo Adjudication Errors exist for this claim

.I‘ DXC.technology

10 Co-insurance Amount |3 nn0.00

Medicare Payment Dated [10/01/2018 &

@ [ contnue [ Conce

© 2018 DXC Technology Company. All Rights Reserved

For this example, the user has removed
the Medicare Deductible Amount (step
10) from the adjusted claim.

To continue, the user will:

11. Click the Continue button to proceed to
Step 2
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Adjusting an Institutional Claim, cont.

Resubmit Institutional Cla 2218276000022: Step 2

* Indicates a required field.

Claim Type Crossover Inpatient

Provider Information

Once the user has clicked the Continue button,
Step 2 will populate and the user will:

Billing Provider ID 1801152565 ID Type NPI
Patient and Claim Information

Claim Status Finalized Payment
Recipient ID 50733203456

Recipient FERADRF FICDTF Gender Male
Birth Date 01/26/1343 Total Charged Amount $17,511.35
Covered Dates 0%/12/2018 - 05/17/2018 Admission Date/Hour 0%/12/2018 -10:00
Admitting Diagnosis Type ICD-10-CM Admitting Diagnosis 15030-Unspecified diastol® {congestive) heart failure 1 2 Cl = = -
] ICK the Continue button again at the
Medicare Crossover Details | .
Deductible Amount Co-insurance Amount $3,000.00 I

stood oot 2050 e oo o | bottom of the page and Step 3 will populate

Medicare Payment Amount $7,000.00 I

Expand &ll | Collapse all

Diagnosis Codes =
Select the row number to edit the row. Click the Remowe link to remove the entire row.
Please note that the 1st diagnosis entered is considered to be the principal (primary) Diagnosis Code. - -
: — — = NOTE: Click the Cancel button to cancel the
1 ICD-10-CM I15030-Unspecified diastolic (congestive) heart failure Yes Remove .
2 ICD-10-CM I10-Essential (primary) hypertension Yes Remaove adj u St m e n t .
3 ICD-10-CM 1509-Heart failure, unspecified Unknown Remove
4

a *Diagnosis Type [[Cp-10-cM| w *Diagnosis Code o |

Present on Admission |no w

Surgical Procedures

No Adjudication Errors exist for this claim

e

v
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Adjusting an Institutional Claim, cont.

Claim Type Crossover Inpatient

Provider Information

Billing Provider ID

1801152566

ID Type MNPI

Patient and Claim Information

Claim Status

Recipient ID

Recipient

Birth Date

Covered Dates

Admitting Diagnosis Type

Finalized Payment
BO7332034595

FERADRF FICDTF
01/26/1343

09/12/2018 - 09/17/2018
ICD-10-CM

Gender Male
Total Charged Amount £17,911.35
Admission Date/Hour 05/12/2018 -10:00
Admitting Diagnosis I5030-Unspecified diastolic {congestive) heart failure

Medicare Crossover Details

Deductible Amount
Blood Deductible Amount

£0.00

Co-insurance Amount £3,000.00
Medicare Payment Date 10/01/2018

Medicare Payment Amount £7,000.00

Diagnosis Codes

Service Details

Click the Remowe link to remove the entire row.

Expand All | Collapse All

# | Transmission Method |

| Control # |

Attachment Type | Action

Click to add attachment

Mo Adjudication Errers exist for this claim

Back to Step 1 Back to Step 2

13 | = ey

.I‘ DXC.technology
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13. Click the Resubmit button

NOTE: Click the Cancel button to cancel the
adjustment.
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Adjusting an Institutional Claim, cont.

Service Details |

S;C Revenue Code HCPCS/Proc Code Mod From Date To Date Units/Type | Charge Amount
1 0120-R&B-Semi-Pvt-2 Bed-General 09/12/2018 | 09/17/2018 5.000 Days 57,500.00
2 0300-Laboratory {Lab)-General 09/12/2018 | 09/17/2018 | 22.000 Unit £2,800.00
3 0320-Dx X-Ray-General 09/12/2018 | 09/17/2018 | 33.000 Unit 53,225.85
4 0350-CT Scan-General 09/13/2018 09/13/2018 2.000 Unit £1,500.00
5 0250-Pharmacy (Drugs)-General 09/12/2018 | 09/17/2018 5.000 Unit £2,885.50

No Adjudication Errors exist for this claim

No External Cause of Injury Diagnosis Codes exist for this claim
No Other Insurance Details exist for this claim

No Condition Codes exist for this daim

No Occurrence Codes exist for this claim

No Value Codes exist for this claim

No Surgical Procedures exist for this claim

No Attachments exist for this claim

Back to Step 1 [ Back to Step 2 JJ Back to Step 3 WA\ N confirm || cancel |

v
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14. Click the Confirm button

NOTE: Click the Cancel button to
cancel the adjustment.
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Adjusting an Institutional Claim, cont.

‘ Resubmit Crossover Inpatient Claim: Confirmation

Crossover Inpatient Claim Receipt | Once the User CIICkS the Confl rm
Your Crossover Inpatient Claim was successfully resubmittell. The claim status is Finalized Payment. button ; the ‘ Resu bm it Crossover
e Com D ST Inpatient Claim: Confirmation” page
Click Print Preview to view the claim details as they have been saved on the payer's system. i
Click Copy to copy member or claim data. WI II appear.
Cli Adjust to resubmit the daim. It will display the claim status and
Click View to view the details of the submitted claim. . .
adjusted Claim ID.
| Adjust |

v
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Submitting an Appeal for a Claim

Delegate for Carson Tahoe Regional

Role IDs Provider - In Network - 1255360160 (NPI) Location 1013842 - CARSON TAHOE HOSPITAL

& Provider

Welcome Carson

Name CARSON TAHOE
HOSPITAL

Provider ID 1255360160 (NPI)
Location ID 1013843

» My Profile

» Switch Provider

|=| Provider Services

» Member Focused Viewing

v

Search Payment History

v

Revalidate-Update Provider

v

Pharmacy PA

v

PASRR

v

EHR Incentive Program

» EPSDT
» Presumptive Eligibility

A Broadcast Messages A, Contact Us

Hours of Availability
The Nevada Provider Web Portal is unavailable between midnight and 12:25
AM PST Monday-Saturday and between 8 PM and 12:25 AM PST on Sunday. I;j Secure Correspondence I

Welcome Health Care Professional!

We are committed to make it easier for physicians and other providers to perform
their business. In addition to providing the ability to verify member eligibility and
search for claims, payment information, and access Remittance Advices, our
secure site provides access to eligibility, answers to frequently asked questions,
and the ability to process authorizations.

Prior Authorization Quick Reference Guide [Review]

Provider Web Portal Quick Reference Guide [Review]

v
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From the home page, the user will:

1. Select Secure Correspondence

to start the Appeal process
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Submitting an

Appeal for a Ci

Nevada Department of
Health and Human Services

Viw of Health Care Financing and Policy Provider Portal

gibility Claims

Care Management File Exchange Resources

IEsponde > Create Message

Secure Comespondence - Créale Message

Technical Support will accept Provlder
questions call 855-455-3311. For nen-pharmacy prior authorization guestions, call 800
www.meadicald nv.gov or call 1-877-638-3472

¥ Indicates a required feld

Enter your correspondence information below and click the Send button to send the cormespondence to the plan or click Cancel to go back

Wab Portal usage issues submitted through this page except for those relating to prior authorization. For pharmacy prior authorization
-525-2395. For non-technical support related issues. please go to

Tuesday 07/03/2018 06:59 AM PST

Back 16 Message Box

*Subject _Appeal of a denied claim

"Message Category | Claims - Appeals

Email@ |jshn, doe@myhealth.com

confirm Emall® | john, doe@myhealth,.com
Phone Mumber o

*Preferred Method of
Communication

*Service Provider 1D

Email v

1234567890
"Provider Type® |20 - Physician
*Denlal Reason® [Denied with EOB 0245,

"Message | (Claim was Denied. Please review additional documentation.

2

DXC.technology

© 2018 DXC Technology Company. All Rights Reserved

aim, cont.

2. The user will select from the
Message Category dropdown
“Claims — Appeals” and fill out
all of the required fields.
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Submitting an Appeal for a Claim, cont.

Attachments

Click the Remowve link to remove the entire row.

File

Control #

Attachment Typa

Action

*Transmission Method |LL Electronic Only

*Upload File

*attachment Type

Description

Next, the user will:

3. Click the Browse button and
locate the file supporting the
appeal request on their computer
to attach

4. Click the Send button

NOTE: Once the user clicks Send and the appeal has been created, the system will create a Contact
Tracking Number (CTN). The user can use the CTN to check on the status of the appeal.

.I‘ DXC.technology
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Submitting an Appeal for a Claim, cont.

Secure Correspondence - Message Box

After clicking Send, a confirmation

Access your messages by zelecting the individual subject line. Whenever a new message is sent, a confirmation e-mail precedes the request. For additi

contact us, message will populate with “Your
secure message was successfully
Status CTN # =y « Confirmation [#]fpened Last S nt”

i — Appeal of 3 denig < 5 > Your secure message was successfully sent. e
Open 4255 testing 2018 | .
| - ~ User will then need to:

Open 4252 Testing 6268 in MO Level 2 Support - Account Issues 05/1&8/2018

Open 4251 Testing 6268 Claims - Appeals 09/06/20186 | 5 CIle the OK button

Open 4253 Testing from MO

NOTE: A confirmation email will be sent preceding the request.

v
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Submitting an Appeal for a Claim, cont.

Secure Correspondence - Message Box

Back to My Home [ij

Access your messages by selecting the individual subject ine, Whenever a new message 15 sent, a confirmation e-mail precedes the request. For additional gueries please
contact us.
Create New Message
Total Records: 13
Status Subject Message Catego Date Opened Last Activity Date
Open
Cpen 4255 testing Claims - Appeals 0%/27/2018 09/27/2018
Cpen 4253 Testing from MQ Level 2 Support - Account Issues 09/19/2018 09/1%/2018
Qpen 4252 Testing 6268 in MO Level 2 Support - Account Issues 0%9/18/2018 09/18/2018
Qpen 4251 Testing 6268 Claims - Appeals 09/06/2018 09/06/2018
Qpen 4227 Testing sample for 5916 Level 2 Support - Account Issues 08/14/2018 08/14/2018
Closed | 4217 Help Other 07/08/2018 08/03/2018
COpen 4218 Testing Help Other 07/08/2018 07/08/2018
Cpen 4219 Testing help.. Cther 07/08/2018 07/08/2018
Cpen 4188 Testing in Model Level 2 Support - Account Issues 04/09/2018 04/09/2018
12

After the user clicks the OK
button, they will be directed to
the Secure Correspondence -
Message Box, where the new
CTN can be seen.

NOTE: After initial email confirmation, subsequent notifications of correspondence will not be sent.

.I‘ DXC.technology
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Voiding an Institutional Claim

Submit Crossover Inpatient Claim: Confirmation

Should a claim need to be voided
- . — immediately after submitting for

Your Crossover Inpatient Claim was successfully submitted. The claim status is Finalized Payment. ]

The Claim ID is 2218277000011. payment, the user will

Crossover Inpatient Claim Receipt

Click Print Preview to view the claim details as they have been saved on the payer's system.

Click Copy to copy member or claim data. 1 CI'Ck the Vl eW bUttOn tO begln
Click Adjust to resubmit the claim. the VOId process.

Click New to submit a new claim.

Click View to view the details of the subrmitted claim.

mm@

NOTE: Additionally, a claim can be voided by searching for a previously submitted claim, as shown in
the Searching for an Institutional Claim section.

v
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Voiding an Institutional Claim, cont.

View Institutional Claim - ID 2218277000011

Claim Type Crossover Inpatient

Back to Search Results

Provider Information

Billing Provider ID

Billing Provider Service Location
Institutional Provider ID
Attending Provider ID
Operating Provider ID

Other Operating Provider ID

Referring Provider ID _

1801152566 ID Type NFI

11-5SAINT MARYS REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER-235 W 6TH 5T, RENO, NEVADA, 85503-4548

1801152565
1952455032

ID Type NPI
ID Type MNPI
ID Type
ID Type
ID Type

Patient Information

Recipient ID
Recipient
Birth Date

80733203496
FERADRF FICDTF
01/26/1943

Gender

Male

Claim Information

Claim Status

Covered Dates
Admission Type
Admitting Diagnosis Type
Admitting Diagnosis

Patient Status

Patient Number

Previous Claim ICN
Note

Total Allowed Amount

Finalized Payment
09/25/2018 - 09/28/2018
3-Elective

ICD-10-CM

I10

01-Discharged to Home or Self Care (Routine
Discharge)

2222

£4,500.00 Total Co-pay Amount £0.00

Admission Date/Hour
Admission Source
Discharge Hour
Facility Type Code

Authorization Number

05/25/2018 - 0&:00
2-Clinic or Physician's Office
10:00

111-Hospital Inpatient (Including Medicare Part
A£)- Admit through Discharge Claim

Related Claim ICN _

Total Charged Amount £11,772.22
Total Paid Amount £0.00

.I‘ DXC.technology
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Once the user has clicked the View
button, the claim will display.
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Voiding an Institutional Claim, cont.

Medicare Crossover Details

Diagnosis Codes

Service Details

Deductible Amount $1,340.00
Blood Deductible Amount $0.00
Medicare Payment Amount £4,528.00

Co-insurance Amount 51,320.00
Medicare Payment Date 10/03/2018

Expand All | Collapse &ll

-General

S;c Revenue Code HCPCS/Proc Code Mod | From Date To Date Units / Type ::;rf:t ::_?:;‘: ::1:]::1 m::i: nt
1 OIED'R&B['BE;':'::“'z By 09/25/2018 | 09/28/2018 | 3.000 Days $3,600.00 | $4,500.00 $0.00 £0.00
2 0300"‘?2225:;?’ (Lab) 09/25/2018 | 08/28/2018 | 22.000 Unit $2,800.00 $0.00 $0.00 £0.00
3 | 0320-Dx X-Ray-General 09/25/2018 | 09/28/2018 | 3.000 Unit $3,250.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

0250-Pharmacy (Drugs) 09/25/2018 | 09/28/2018 | 3.000 Unit $2,122.22 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

No Adjudication Errors exist for this claim

No External Cause of Injury Diagnosis Codes exist for this daim

Mo Other Insurance Details exist for this claim

No Condition Codes exist for this daim

Mo Occurrence Codes exist for this caim

Mo Value Codes exist for this claim

No Surgical Procedures exist for this claim

No Attachments exist for this claim

.I‘ DXC.technology

To void the claim, the user will:

2. Click the Void button at the

bottom of the page
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Voiding an Institutional Claim, cont.

Total Allowed Amount 54,500.00 Total Co-pay Amount 50.00 Total Paid Amount 30.00

e ——— - The system will ask if the user is sure

Blood Deductible Amount $0.00 Medicare Payment Date 10/03/2018

e and will list the Crossover Inpatient
Dot s - Claim ID that will be voided.

Service Details

Swc - Charge Allowed Co-pay Paid
Revenue Code HCPCS/Proc Code Mod From Date To Date Units/Type Amount Amount Amount Amount

.
olzo'kwéii':r':"t'zﬂed' 09/25/2018 | 09/28/2018 | 3.000 Days $3,600.00 | $4,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 I he user WIII then_

0300-Laboratory (Lab)
-General

09/25/2018 | 09/28/2018 | 22.000 Unit $2,800.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

I~

lLa

0320-Dx X-Ray-General 09/25/2018 | 09/28/2013 3.000 Unit $3,250.00 $0.00 $0.00 £0.00
0250-Pharmacy (Drugs)

e 09/25/2018 | 09/28/2018 | 3.000 Unit $2,122.22 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 3. CIICk the OK button

e ey e~ Confirmation

'Y

e

s e T D T T e Are you sure you want to void this Crossover Inpatient Claim
e — ID 22182770000117?

No Other Insurance Details exist for this
————————————— Cancel

No Condition Codes exist fo is claim

No Occurrence Codes exist for this claim

No Value Codes exist for this claim

No Surgical Procedures exist for this claim

No Attachments exist for this claim

[Cadsust M copy | void [ Print Preview ]

v
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Voiding an Institutional Claim, cont.

4 The system will send a confirmation
| To Date are required fields for the search when Claim ID is not entered message that the C|a|m haS been
R successfully voided.

The user will:

v Confirmation 5] 4. Click the OK button

Your Crossover Inpatient Claim ID was successfully voided.

To 09/17/2018 Claim Status

v
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Questions & Answers
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Paperless Timeline & Go-Live
Considerations



Paperless Timeline



v Review WA 1733 and
PaperleSS T| me| | ne 1791 for more details

 Claim Submissions

—January 11, 2019 is the last day to submit paper claims to Nevada Medicaid. Any received afterwards will
be returned to the provider.

— Effective February 1, 2019 claims must be submitted via the Provider Web Portal (PWP).

* Claim Appeals
—January 11, 2019 is the last day to submit paper claim appeals
—Beginning February 1, 2019 all claim appeal submissions must be completed via the PWP.

v
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PaperleSS Time”ne 1791 for more details

* Provider Enrollment
—January 11, 2019 is the last day that paper provider enrollment, change requests, and revalidation

applications will be accepted.
— Effective January 12, 2019, all applications must be submitted via the Online Provider Enrollment tool.

Paper enrollments will no longer be accepted.

* Prior Authorizations
—January 26, 2019 is the last day paper requests will be accepted.
— Starting January 29, 2019 all prior authorization requests must be submitted via the PWP.

— EXCEPTION: This does not apply to pharmacy requests as that process is not changing.

v
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Go-Live Considerations
Provider Web Portal Black Out Periods

« Claims
— Between January 12, 2019, and January 24, 2019, providers are advised to submit their claims
electronically via an approved Trading Partner or the free Payer Path option.
—January 25, 2019, through January 31, 2019, will be a blackout period for claim submissions.

» Claims Appeals
—January 12, 2019, through January 31, 2019, is a blackout period for claim appeals. Nevada Medicaid
will extend the claims appeal window from 30 days to 60 days for claims remittance advice (RA) denials
dated between December 7, 2018, and February 8, 2019. Claims RA dates after February 8, 2019, will
follow the normal 30-day claims appeal policy.
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Go-Live Considerations
Provider Web Portal Black Out Periods

* Provider Enrollment
—January 26, 2019, through January 28, 2019, will be a blackout period for provider enrollment

submissions.
* Prior Authorization
—January 26, 2019, through January 28, 2019, will be a blackout period for prior authorization submissions
as Nevada Medicaid prepares for the go-live of the new MMIS. Web Announcement 1788 December 28,
2018 Page 3 of 3 Therefore, Nevada Medicaid will extend the timeliness submission requirements on
prior authorization requests due January 28, 2019, by 3 business days.

v
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Go-Live Considerations
Actions to Take

« Passwords
—As of January 29, 2019 all providers and their delegates who attempt to log into the Provider Web Portal

will be asked to reset their passwords

» Electronic Funds Transfer (EFT)
— Providers will need to sign up for EFT if they haven’t done so already

* Provider Enrolliment
— Effective with the new system, providers will need to use a National Provider Identifier (NPI) to revalidate
their enrollment with Nevada Medicaid. Providers currently using an Atypical Provider Identifier (API) will
be required to apply for and use an NPI upon their revalidation.

« Trading Partners
—If a provider users a trading partner now, they should ensure that trading partner is certified to submit on
their behalf at go-live. A link to this list can be found on the Modernization Project page on the Nevada

Medicaid website.

« Web Announcements
—There are also many other communications related to policy and enforcement that are important to know.

v
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Modernization Project Webpage

Important System Dates section
refers to cut-off dates for paperless.

Modernization Project

Important System Dates

« Legacy (Old/Current) Medicaid System Code Freeze Starting Date: August 4, 2018

« Modernization (New) Medicaid System Go-Live: February 1, 2019

« Paper Claims Submission Cut-off Date: January 11, 2019 [See Web Announcement: 1733]

= Paper Claims Appeals Submission Cut-off Date: January 11, 2019 [See Web Announcement: 1733]

« Paper Provider Enroliment Submission Cut-off Date: January 11, 2019 [See Web Announcement: 1733]
« Paper Prior Authorizations Submission Cut-off Date: January 25, 2019 [See Web Announcement: 1733]

Known System Issues and Identified Workarounds

« Legacy (Old/Current) Medicaid System
« Modernization (New) Medicaid System

Training Opportunities

Register for Training
a. Training Registration Site
b. Instructions to Sign-up for Training Classes
« Training Announcements
« Training Workshop Materials

Helpful Resources

« Latest Companion Guides

« Trading Partner Fully Certified Report

« Frequently Asked Questions (FAQs)

« EVS User Manual for MMIS Modernization

v
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Known System Issues and Identified
Workarounds provide details for the

current system and the new system

after go-live.

Training Opportunities includes
information about training sessions.

Helpful Resources includes links to:

Latest Companion Guides
Trading Partner Fully Certified
Report

Frequently Asked Questions
(FAQS)

EVS User Manual
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Modernization Project Webpage

Modernization (New) Medicaid System Web Announcements

Modernization (New) Medicaid

Announcement .
Date N imber Topic System Web Announcements have
Modernization: Attention All Providers: Prior Authorization Requests and been Captu red INn one place to make
Dec 28, 2018 1792 Related Documents Will Not Be Accepted by Fax or Mail as of January 26, . .
2019 viewing easy.
Dec 28, 2018 1791 Modernization: Attention All Providers: New MMIS is Going Paperless!
Dec 28, 2018 1788 Modernization: Reminder with Dates All Providers and Delegates Need to
Know to Prepare for Paperless Processes
Modernization: Trading Partner Enrollment and Certification (Testing) Must
Dec 28, 2018 1787 . . .
¢ Be Completed NOW to Avoid Any Service Interruptions
Dec 18, 2018 1781 Modgrr.'nzatlon: Attent@n All Providers: Changes Regarding Physician-
Administered Drug Claims
Dec 13, 2018 1776 Moder.mz.atlon: Att(.entmn All Prowdersi Changes Regarding Claims
Submission of Medicare Crossover Claims
Dec 13, 2018 1775 MO(.:Iermz.atl?r'n: Attent|on. Inpat|e:nt Services Providers: Changes Regarding
Patient Liability on Inpatient Claims
Dec 07, 2018 1769 Modernization: Provider Training Enrollment Closes on December 31, 2018
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Thank youl!



